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PURPOSE OF THE BILL 

The purpose of the bill is to support our military and their fami-
lies and provide the benefits and medical care that our veterans 
have earned for their service. This is accomplished through the pro-
grams funded in the bill. Programs that provide the facilities and 
infrastructure needed to house, train, and equip our military per-
sonnel to defend this nation; both in the United States and abroad; 
programs that provide the housing and military community infra-
structure that sustains quality of life for them and their families; 
and programs that allow the military to efficiently and effectively 
maintain a right-sized base structure. The bill also funds programs 
to ensure that all of our veterans receive the benefits and medical 
care that they have earned as a result of the sacrifices they have 
made in their service to our country. Finally, the bill funds four 
related agencies that provide support to our nation’s heroes; the 
American Battle Monuments Commission, Cemeterial Expenses, 
Army (Arlington Cemetery), the United States Court of Appeals for 
Veterans Claims, and the Armed Forces Retirement Home. 

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee recommends $133,726,656,000 in new budget au-
thority for the programs and activities funded in the bill. This rec-
ommendation is an increase of $14,120,731,000 above the fiscal 
year 2009 enacted level and an increase of $239,146,000 above the 
President’s request. Included in this amount is $55,821,672,000 in 
mandatory authority and $77,904,984,000 in discretionary author-
ity. 

The Committee recommendation highlights the continued com-
mitment to our servicemembers and their families and to our vet-
erans. The total funding level for military construction, including 
Overseas Contingency Operations, is $24,577,366,000, a 1.7 percent 
decrease below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level. This does not in-
clude the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act emergency 
funding. This level of funding supports the servicemen and women 
and their families who are making the ultimate sacrifice during 
this time of war. The programs funded in the bill for the Depart-
ment of Defense (DOD), address the numerous challenges we have 
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asked our military to accomplish simultaneously. These funds sup-
port an increase in troop strength for both the Army and Marine 
Corps, continue the cleanup of military bases closed during Base 
Realignment and Closure rounds, resource the military’s global re- 
stationing plan, and ensure that our military personnel and their 
families’ quality of life is preserved within these plans. 

The total funding level of $108,860,775,000 for the Department 
of Veterans Affairs is a 15.4 percent increase over the fiscal year 
2009 enacted level, not including the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act fiscal year 2009 emergency funding. The rec-
ommendation provides funding to increase various benefits pro-
grams administered by the Department, as authorized by current 
law, including changes to education benefits which will become ef-
fective late in fiscal year 2009. Additionally, the recommendation 
includes administrative support to carry out these programs, in-
cluding the budget request for an additional 1,200 claims proc-
essors to reduce the claims processing backlog and length of time 
it takes to process an initial claim. The Committee recommenda-
tion supports the budget increases requested by the Department to 
improve access to care for all veterans, increase services for home-
less veterans, and expand medical research. The Committee re-
mains concerned with the backlog in non-recurring maintenance at 
medical facilities and has provided additional resources to address 
this issue. 

The following table compares amounts recommended in the bill 
to the President’s request and amounts appropriated in fiscal year 
2010: 
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ITEMS OF INTEREST 

Advance Appropriations.—The Committee recommendation in-
cludes an advance appropriation for the medical services, medical 
support and compliance, and medical facilities accounts. The goal 
of this advance appropriation is to provide the Veterans Health Ad-
ministration (VHA) with reliable and timely funding for their cur-
rent services so that the delivery of medical care is not disrupted. 
However, the provision of an advance appropriation should be seen 
as only the first step in this process. The VHA must also plan and 
publish the distribution of this funding prior to the beginning of 
the fiscal year so that medical directors are prepared and funded 
on October 1st. The Committee directs the Department to include 
in future budget submissions the budget plan for the advance ap-
propriation provided in the previous year’s bill to include the 
amount of funds that will be allocated in accordance with the Vet-
erans Equitable Resource Allocation (VERA), and the Committee 
expects funding provided by advance appropriations to be made 
available to the Veterans Integrated Service Networks on October 
1st. The Committee further directs the Department to include an 
advance appropriations request for current services for the medical 
services, medical support and compliance, and medical facilities ac-
counts in future budget submissions. 

Support for Homeless Veterans.—The Committee is encouraged 
by the increased support for homeless veterans requested in the fis-
cal year 2010 budget submission. The Committee notes that the fis-
cal year 2010 budget request estimates that the Department ex-
pects to spend $2,721,934,000 on medical treatment for homeless 
veterans and $500,283,000 on homeless programs, including 
$26,000,000 for a Presidential Initiative to combat homelessness 
and an increase of $21,204,000 for additional case managers to sup-
port the additional 10,000 ‘‘Housing Choice’’ vouchers that are in-
cluded in the Department of Housing and Urban Development 
budget request. However, the budget request did not fund the 
Homeless Grant and Per Diem program and the Supportive Serv-
ices Low Income Veterans and Family program at their full author-
ization amounts. The Committee directs the Department to provide 
the full authorization levels of $150,000,000 and $20,000,000 re-
spectively, for these programs. 

Collaborative Use of Martin Army Hospital.—The Committee en-
courages the Departments of Defense and Veterans Affairs to con-
tinue ongoing discussions on collaborative use of the new Martin 
Army Community Hospital facility to be constructed at Fort 
Benning, Georgia, such as the sharing of resources and potential 
collocation of VA facilities. The Committee directs the Departments 
of Defense and Veterans Affairs jointly to submit a report on poten-
tial collaboration at Martin Army Hospital no later than January 
29, 2010. 

Reductions.—In order to invest in the critical priorities identified 
in this bill, and in an effort to build an economy on a solid founda-
tion for growth and put the Nation on a path toward prosperity, 
the Committee has proposed herein a number of program reduc-
tions from the fiscal year 2009 level totaling over $3.2 billion. In 
addition, nearly $1.5 billion in other program reductions from the 
budget request are recommended. These adjustments, no matter 
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their size, are important to setting the right priorities within the 
spending allocation, for getting the deficit under control, and cre-
ating a government that is as efficient as it is effective. 

TITLE I 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION OVERVIEW 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS) 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level (including rescissions) 1 .................. $12,117,688,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request 2 ..................................................... 14,093,201,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill (including rescissions) 2 .... 14,220,947,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 2,103,259,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 127,746,000 

1 Does not reflect $2,190,000,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

2 Includes funding for Overseas Contingency Operations. 

Military construction accounts provide funds for new construc-
tion, construction improvements, planning and design, and host na-
tion support. Projects funded by these accounts include facilities for 
operations, training, maintenance, research and development, sup-
ply, medical care, and force protection, as well as unaccompanied 
housing, utilities infrastructure, and land acquisition. 

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of 
$14,306,247,000 and rescissions of $85,300,000 for Military Con-
struction, an increase of $2,103,259,000 above the fiscal year 2009 
enacted level and an increase of $127,746,000 above the budget re-
quest. The Committee has retained bill language incorporating the 
military construction projects specified in this report into the text 
of the bill by reference. 

Future Years Defense Plan and Quadrennial Defense Review.— 
The Committee is concerned by the Department of Defense’s deci-
sion not to release a Future Years Defense Plan (FYDP) for mili-
tary construction and family housing programs, despite the clear 
requirement to submit one annually under 10 U.S.C. 221. The 
FYDP provides Congress with a clear statement of the Depart-
ment’s present and anticipated requirements and priorities across 
all services, components, and Defense agencies. The difficulty cre-
ated for the Committee by this decision is compounded by the un-
answered questions surrounding major initiatives with significant 
impacts on military construction, some of which have been incor-
porated in the Quadrennial Defense Review (QDR) process. These 
unresolved questions include the stationing of Army units following 
the Secretary of Defense’s decision to reduce the number of planned 
brigade combat teams; the force posture of U.S. forces, particularly 
the Army, in the European Command area of responsibility; the 
Navy’s intention to establish a second east coast nuclear carrier 
homeport; the strategy and timetable for the realignment of 8,000 
marines and their families from Okinawa to Guam; the training re-
quirements for Marine Corps forces in the Pacific; and the ultimate 
disposition of the proposed ballistic missile defense system in Eu-
rope. The Committee expects the Department to promptly inform 
the Committee when decisions on future plans are finalized. 
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Army Trainee Troop Housing Initiative.—The Committee rec-
ommends $450,000,000 for Army trainee troop housing facilities to 
address the unfunded backlog of modernization requirements. The 
Army has an estimated need for 115,413 trainee barracks spaces, 
only 50,329 of which were deemed adequate as of the end of fiscal 
year 2009. The current Army program projects that the full amount 
of $2,200,000,000 in military construction funding needed to com-
plete modernization will not be in place until fiscal year 2015. The 
Committee therefore recommends these additional funds to accel-
erate this program, and has included language directing the Army 
to submit a spending plan for these funds no later than 30 days 
after the enactment of this Act. 

Guard and Reserve Initiative.—The Committee recommends 
$200,000,000 for a Guard and Reserve initiative to address urgent 
unfunded requirements for the Army National Guard, Air National 
Guard, Army Reserve, Navy and Marine Corps Reserve, and Air 
Force Reserve. The Committee recognizes the critical contribution 
made by reserve component personnel to disaster assistance, home-
land security, and national defense, including the burdens borne by 
the Guard and Reserve to support overseas contingency operations. 
The Committee has included language directing that spending 
plans be submitted for the funds provided no later than 30 days 
after the enactment of this Act. 

Incremental Funding.—The Committee is concerned by the deci-
sion by the Office of Management and Budget to disallow any new 
incrementally funded military construction projects beginning with 
the fiscal year 2010 request. The Committee repeatedly has stated 
that while projects should be fully funded or separated into stand- 
alone phases where practicable, incremental funding should remain 
an option when it makes fiscal and programmatic sense. Some of 
the projects requested by the Administration as ‘‘phases’’ would be 
more appropriately requested as fully authorized, incrementally 
funded facilities. In some cases, the phased approach can drive up 
costs by requiring inefficient designs and separate bids that leave 
subsequent phases vulnerable to construction price inflation. The 
Committee will continue to exercise its prerogative to recommend 
incremental funding in accordance with authorizing legislation. 
The Committee therefore recommends incremental funding for the 
following seven projects included in the Administration’s request: 
Aviation Task Force Complex, Fort Wainwright, Alaska, under 
Military Construction, Army; North Region Tertiary Treatment 
Plant, Camp Pendleton, California, under Military Construction, 
Navy and Marine Corps; Ship Repair Pier Replacement, Ports-
mouth, Virginia, under Military Construction, Navy and Marine 
Corps; Apra Harbor Wharves Improvements, Guam, under Military 
Construction, Navy and Marine Corps; Data Center, Camp Wil-
liams, Utah, under Military Construction, Defense-Wide; Hospital 
Replacement, Fort Bliss, Texas, under Military Construction, De-
fense-Wide; and Hospital Replacement, Guam, under Military Con-
struction, Defense-Wide. 

School Facilities Serving Gaining Installations.—The Committee 
remains concerned about the ability of installations and sur-
rounding communities that are gaining personnel under either 
BRAC or Growing the Force to accommodate rapidly growing num-
bers of military dependent school-age children in adequate edu-

VerDate Nov 24 2008 05:31 Jul 02, 2009 Jkt 050693 PO 00000 Frm 00018 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR188.XXX HR188w
w

oo
ds

2 
on

 P
R

O
D

P
C

68
 w

ith
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S



19 

cational facilities. The Committee therefore directs the Department 
of Defense to submit a report on the steps currently being taken 
to address this problem with both DOD schools and local edu-
cational agencies (LEAs). This report additionally shall provide an 
assessment of options to address the problem, including existing 
authorizations and policies for DOD assistance to LEAs for the pur-
pose of school construction and renovation (including schools lo-
cated on installations but operated by LEAs), the prerequisite en-
rollment conditions that trigger a requirement for new capacity 
construction or expansion of DOD schools, and unfunded require-
ments associated with installation population growth for Depart-
ment of Defense Education Activity military construction. This re-
port shall be submitted no later than August 31, 2009. 

Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization 
(FSRM).—The Department is directed to continue describing on 
form 1390 the backlog of FSRM requirements at installations with 
future construction projects. For troop housing requests, form 1391 
should describe any FSRM conducted in the past two years. Like-
wise, future requirements for unaccompanied housing at the cor-
responding installation should be included. Additionally, the forms 
should include English equivalent measurements for projects pre-
sented in metric measurement. Rules for funding repairs of facili-
ties under the Operation and Maintenance accounts are described 
below: 

(1) components of the facility may be repaired by replace-
ment. Such replacement can be up to current standards or 
codes; 

(2) interior arrangements and restorations may be included 
as repair; 

(3) additions, new facilities, and functional conversions must 
be performed as military construction projects. Such projects 
may be done concurrently with repair projects as long as the 
final conjunctively funded project is a complete and usable fa-
cility; and 

(4) the appropriate service Secretary shall notify the appro-
priate committees 21 days prior to carrying out any repair 
project with an estimated cost in excess of $7,500,000. 

Recapitalization Metric.—The Committee supports the Depart-
ment of Defense’s efforts to transform its facilities recapitalization 
metric from one focused on obtaining a 67-year recapitalization 
rate to one focused on improving and maintaining facility quality 
ratings, which will yield a better enterprise-wide allocation of re-
sources. The Department is encouraged to keep the Committee in-
formed of its implementation of this new policy. 

Directed Designs.—The Committee directs the Department of De-
fense to execute all directed designs within the year of appropria-
tion. 

Delivery of Notifications.—The Department of Defense delivers 
required notifications to the Committee electronically, by email, or 
by hand delivery. Some notifications are delivered by more than 
one means, resulting in unnecessary duplication. The Committee 
directs the Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD), the services, 
and the Defense agencies to submit notifications in electronic form 
only to the greatest extent practicable. The Committee further di-
rects the Department to submit a single quarterly report listing all 
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notifications that have been submitted by OSD, the services, and 
the Defense agencies to the Committee during the preceding three- 
month period. 

Transfer of Funds to Foreign Currency Account.—The Committee 
directs the Department of Defense to submit a report to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress no later than 
December 1, 2009, on the amounts of expired funds transferred 
from military construction and family housing accounts to the For-
eign Currency Fluctuations, Construction, Defense account at the 
end of fiscal year 2009. 

Reprogramming Guidelines.—The following reprogramming 
guidelines apply for all military construction and family housing 
projects. A project or account (including the sub-elements of an ac-
count) which has been specifically reduced by the Congress in act-
ing on the budget request is considered to be a congressional inter-
est item and as such, prior approval is required. Accordingly, no 
reprogrammings to an item specifically reduced below the threshold 
by the Congress are permitted, except that the Department of De-
fense may seek reprogrammings for appropriated increments. 

The reprogramming criteria that apply to military construction 
projects (25 percent of the funded amount or $2,000,000, whichever 
is less) continue to apply to new housing construction projects and 
to improvements over $2,000,000. To provide the services the flexi-
bility to proceed with construction contracts without disruption or 
delay, the costs associated with environmental hazard remediation 
such as asbestos removal, radon abatement, lead-based paint re-
moval or abatement, and any other legislated environmental haz-
ard remediation may be excluded, provided that such remediation 
requirements could not be reasonably anticipated at the time of the 
budget submission. This exclusion applies to projects authorized in 
this budget year, as well as projects authorized in prior years for 
which construction has not been completed. Planning and design 
costs associated with military construction and family housing 
projects may also be excluded from these guidelines. In instances 
where prior approval to a reprogramming request for a project or 
account has been received from the Committees on Appropriations, 
the adjusted amount approved becomes the new base for any future 
increase or decrease via below-threshold reprogrammings (provided 
that the project or account is not a congressional interest item as 
defined above). 

In addition to these guidelines, the services are directed to ad-
here to the guidance for military construction reprogrammings and 
notifications, including the pertinent statutory authorities con-
tained in DOD Financial Management Regulation 7000.14–R and 
relevant updates and policy memoranda. The Committee further di-
rects the Office of the Director of National Intelligence to use a for-
mat similar to that used by the Office of the Secretary of Defense 
to submit reprogramming requests. 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 (including rescissions) .................. $4,641,328,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request 2 ..................................................... 4,584,663,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill (including rescission) 2 ..... 4,495,406,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (145,922,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ (89,257,000) 

1 Does not reflect $180,000,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

2 Includes funding for Overseas Contingency Operations. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,554,906,000 
and a rescission of $59,500,000 for Military Construction, Army, a 
decrease of $145,922,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level 
and a decrease of $89,257,000 below the budget request. 

The Committee recommends the following rescission due to a 
project placed on hold by the Department of Defense: 

Public Law/location Project title Recommended 

PL 110–329 (FY 2009): 
Germany: Wiesbaden ........................ Command and Battle Center, Increment I ................................. 59,500,000 

Total ............................................. ...................................................................................................... 59,500,000 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for the design of the following projects: 

Alabama—Fort Rucker, Water Survival Training Facility, 
$401,000. 

Kentucky—Fort Campbell, Physical Fitness Complex, $900,000 
Maryland—Aberdeen Proving Ground, Information Processing 

Node, Phase 2, $956,000. 
North Carolina—Fort Bragg, Field Support Brigade Head-

quarters, $720,000. 
Texas—Fort Bliss, Access Control Points, $6,500,000. 
Army Brigade Combat Teams and Quadrennial Defense Re-

view.—On April 6, 2009, the Secretary of Defense announced his 
decision to halt the growth of Army Brigade Combat Teams (BCTs) 
at 45, versus the 48 envisioned by the December 2007 Grow the 
Army stationing plan. On June 2, 2009, the Army announced that 
it would absorb this reduction by cancelling one planned BCT each 
at Fort Carson, Fort Stewart, and Fort Bliss. Furthermore, the De-
partment of Defense has incorporated consideration of the shift of 
Army personnel from Germany to the United States in the Quad-
rennial Defense Review (QDR), which will have an additional im-
pact on the Army’s BCT construction program. The total impact of 
these three decisions on the military construction program is sig-
nificant but unclear at this time. Although the Army has indicated 
that approximately $2,600,000,000 in fiscal years 2009 and 2010 
construction funding is associated with the three cancelled BCTs 
and other Grow the Army increases, the Committee has not yet re-
ceived adequate information to make decisions regarding specific 
projects already appropriated or requested in the fiscal year 2010 
budget. The Committee therefore recommends a general reduction 
of $500,000,000 from Military Construction, Army pending more 
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detailed Army analysis of the impact of these decisions, as well as 
an update of the 2007 Grow the Army Stationing Plan. 

The Committee is very concerned by the manner in which major 
Grow the Army decisions have been made out of step with the pro-
gramming and budgeting cycle. Construction to accommodate large 
personnel increases requires considerable lead time for planning, 
design, resourcing, and execution, yet the Department of Defense 
has shown a tendency to treat such matters as afterthoughts. The 
decision to increase the end strength of the Army to 547,000 was 
formally announced on January 11, 2007, and was followed by 
large lump sum requests for military construction and family hous-
ing in both the fiscal year 2007 emergency supplemental and the 
fiscal year 2008 base budget. The initial Grow the Army stationing 
plan, including the six new BCTs, was not released until December 
18 of that year. The recent decision to reduce the number of new 
BCTs was announced just weeks prior to the release of the fiscal 
year 2010 request and clearly is not reflected in that request. 
While the Army’s overall management of the Grow the Army con-
struction program is commendable, there have been instances of 
projects being improperly scoped due to the rushed process. Fur-
thermore, the Secretary of Defense’s stated concern about the ‘‘risk 
of hollowing the force’’ through the initial six-BCT increase was not 
previously communicated to the Committee with regards to the 
military construction program or the Grow the Army stationing 
plan. The Committee strongly believes that any further decisions 
regarding Army force structure and stationing, including those in-
corporated in the QDR process, should be made in concert with the 
programming and budgeting process for fiscal years 2011 and be-
yond. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $3,333,369,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 3,763,264,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 3,757,330,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 423,961,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ (5,934,000) 

1 Does not reflect $280,000,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,757,330,000 
for Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps, an increase of 
$423,961,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and a de-
crease of $5,934,000 below the budget request. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for the design of the following projects: 

Florida—Panama City NSA, Joint Diver A-School Dormitory, 
$520,000. 

Hawaii—Pearl Harbor NSY, Drydock 2 Starboard Waterfront Fa-
cility, $850,000. 

Indiana—Crane NSWC, Strategic Weapons System Engineering 
Facility, $510,000. 

Maine—Portsmouth NSY, Consolidation of Structural Shops, 
$2,000,000. 

F–35 Projects, Eglin AFB.—The Navy and Air Force jointly re-
quested six projects at Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, to support F– 
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35 requirements, with the funding split between the Military Con-
struction, Navy and Marine Corps, and Military Construction, Air 
Force accounts. The Committee recommends that the full cost of 
these projects be funded through the Air Force appropriation. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level (including rescissions) 1 .................. $1,096,925,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request 2 ..................................................... 1,619,934,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill 2 .......................................... 1,833,671,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 736,746,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 213,737,000 

1 Does not reflect $180,000,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

2 Includes funding for Overseas Contingency Operations. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,833,671,000 
for Military Construction, Air Force, an increase of $736,746,000 
above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an increase of 
$213,737,000 above the budget request. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for the design of the following projects: 

Florida—MacDill AFB, Mission Support Facility, $384,000. 
Idaho—Mountain Home AFB, Civil Engineer Maintenance Com-

plex, $690,000. 
Maryland—Andrews AFB, Physical Fitness Center, $930,000. 
New Mexico—Cannon AFB, Dormitory (96 Room), $450,000. 
North Dakota—Minot AFB, Control Tower/Base Operations Fa-

cility, $1,710,000. 
F–35 Projects, Eglin AFB.—The Navy and Air Force jointly re-

quested six projects at Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, to support F– 
35 requirements, with the funding split between the Military Con-
struction, Navy and Marine Corps, and Military Construction, Air 
Force accounts. The Committee recommends that the full cost of 
these projects be funded through the Air Force appropriation. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER AND RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level (including rescissions) 1 .................. $1,691,615,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request 2 ..................................................... 3,104,126,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill (including rescission) ........ 2,717,726,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 1,026,111,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ (386,400,000) 

1 Does not reflect $1,450,000,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

2 Includes funding for Overseas Contingency Operations. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,743,526,000 
and a rescission of $25,800,000 for Military Construction, Defense- 
Wide, an increase of $1,026,111,000 above the fiscal year 2009 en-
acted level and a decrease of $386,400,000 below the budget re-
quest. 

The Committee recommends the following rescissions due to bid 
savings on previously appropriated projects: 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 05:31 Jul 02, 2009 Jkt 050693 PO 00000 Frm 00023 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR188.XXX HR188w
w

oo
ds

2 
on

 P
R

O
D

P
C

68
 w

ith
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S



24 

Public Law/location Project title Recommended 

PL 110–329 (FY 2009): 
CA: Tracy Depot ................................ General Purpose Warehouse ........................................................ ¥6,600,000 
FL: Eglin AFB .................................... Special Tactics Group Facility ..................................................... ¥2,900,000 
FL: Hurlburt Field ............................. Battalion Operations Complex ..................................................... ¥16,300,000 

Total ............................................. ...................................................................................................... ¥25,800,000 

New High School, Vicenza, Italy.—The Committee is concerned 
about the absence of a budget request for a new high school at the 
Villaggio Housing Area in Vicenza, Italy, to serve the dependent 
children of soldiers of the consolidating 173rd Airborne Brigade. 
While funds have been requested and provided for new elementary 
and middle schools, the Department of Defense has not yet re-
quested funds for a new high school. The lack of a new high school 
collocated with the elementary and middle schools will lead to a 
suboptimal educational setting and detract from the quality of life 
for soldiers and families stationed in Vicenza. The Committee urges 
the Department to consider including funds for the new high school 
in the fiscal year 2011 budget request. 

Purchase and Generation of Renewable Energy.—The 2007 De-
fense Installations Strategic Plan (ISP) of the Department of De-
fense includes the objective of reducing reliance on fossil fuels to 
meet facility energy requirements. One component of this objective 
is a goal to increase the purchase and/or generation of renewable 
energy to 25 percent of all electricity consumed by 2025. The Com-
mittee encourages the Department to meet and exceed this goal, 
and directs the Department to submit a report to the Committee 
on how military construction and family housing programs are 
being used to meet the ISP goals for the purchase and generation 
of renewable energy, including the use of renewable-source lighting 
at military installations. This report shall be submitted no later 
than October 1, 2009. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level (including rescissions) 1 .................. $734,917,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 426,491,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 529,129,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (205,788,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 102,638,000 

1 Does not reflect $50,000,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $529,129,000 for 
Military Construction, Army National Guard, a decrease of 
$205,788,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an in-
crease of $102,638,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s 
recommendation includes $30,000,000 for critical unfunded require-
ments to support the Guard and Reserve Initiative described ear-
lier in this report. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for the design of the following projects: 

Arkansas—West Memphis, Readiness Center, $1,240,000. 
Hawaii—Kapolei, Readiness Center (Joint Forces Headquarters), 

$5,446,000. 
Kentucky—Frankfort, Joint Forces Headquarters, $334,000. 
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Michigan—Camp Grayling, Barracks Replacement, Phase 2, 
$440,000. 

Nevada—Las Vegas, Civil Support Team Ready Building, 
$727,000. 

Oregon—Camp Rilea, Water Supply System, $368,000. 
Pennsylvania—Luzerne, Readiness Center, $924,000. 
West Virginia—Logan/Mingo County, Readiness Center, 

$501,000. 
West Virginia—Parkersburg, Readiness Center, $2,234,000. 
West Virginia—Parkersburg, Field Maintenance Shop, $967,000. 
Of the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the 

Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for construction of the following projects: 

Iowa—Camp Dodge, Motor Vehicle Storage Buildings (Freedom 
Center Armory), $1,963,000. 

Iowa—Davenport, Army Aviation Support Facility Addition/Al-
teration, $2,000,000. 

Iowa—Fairfield, Field Maintenance Shop Addition/Alteration, 
$2,000,000. 

Iowa—Iowa Falls, Addition/Alteration Readiness Center, 
$2,000,000. 

Kentucky—London, Phase IV Aviation Operations Facility, 
$1,805,000. 

Montana—Fort Harrison, Addition/Alteration Troop Medical Fa-
cility, $1,750,000. 

Ohio—Beightler Armory, Joint Forces Headquarters Addition, 
$2,000,000. 

Ohio—Ravenna Training Site, Shoot House, $2,000,000. 
Puerto Rico—Camp Santiago, Urban Assault Course, $1,669,000. 
Vermont—Ethan Allen Range, BOQ Addition/Alteration, 

$1,996,000. 
North Carolina—Morrisville: Army Aviation Support Facility.— 

The Committee recognizes the importance to the North Carolina 
National Guard of Army Aviation Support Facility (AASF) #1 lo-
cated at Morrisville, North Carolina. The current AASF was built 
in 1988 and requires a fixed wing annex to permit necessary main-
tenance of assigned aircraft. The Committee urges the Army Na-
tional Guard to consider including this facility in the next Future 
Years Defense Plan, and directs the Director of the Army National 
Guard to submit to the Committee a status report on the design 
of this facility no later than February 1, 2010. 

North Carolina—Murphy: Fire Fighting Team Support Facility.— 
The Committee recognizes the importance of a new facility to sup-
port the relocation of the 430th Engineer Detachment (Firefighting) 
of the North Carolina National Guard. The Committee urges the 
Army National Guard to consider including this project in the next 
Future Years Defense Plan and directs the Director of the Army 
National Guard to submit a status report on the design of this 
project no later than February 1, 2010. 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $242,924,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 128,261,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 226,126,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (16,798,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 97,865,000 

1 Does not reflect $50,000,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $226,126,000 for 
Military Construction, Air National Guard, a decrease of 
$16,798,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an in-
crease of $97,865,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s 
recommendation includes $30,000,000 for critical unfunded require-
ments to support the Guard and Reserve Initiative described ear-
lier in this report. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amount be 
made available for the design of the following project: 

Kentucky—Standiford Field, Contingency Response Group Facil-
ity, $600,000. 

Of the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the 
Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for construction of the following projects: 

Massachusetts—Hanscom AFB, Joint Forces Operations Center 
Air National Guard Share, $1,500,000. 

Minnesota—Minneapolis-St.Paul IAP, Addition/Alteration 
Starbase Facility, $1,900,000. 

New Jersey—Atlantic City IAP, Munitions Administration Facil-
ity, $1,700,000. 

Ohio—Toledo Express Airport, Multi-Use Instructional Facility, 
$2,000,000. 

Ohio—Zanesville ANGS, New Supply Warehouse, $1,000,000. 
South Carolina—McEntire JRB, Joint Use Armed Forces Reserve 

Center, $1,300,000. 
South Dakota—Joe Foss Field, Add to Munitions Maintenance 

Complex, $1,300,000. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY RESERVE 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $282,607,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 374,862,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 432,516,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 149,909,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 57,654,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $432,516,000 for 
Military Construction, Army Reserve, an increase of $149,909,000 
above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an increase of 
$57,654,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s rec-
ommendation includes $30,000,000 for critical unfunded require-
ments to support the Guard and Reserve Initiative described ear-
lier in this report. 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY RESERVE 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $57,045,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 64,124,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 125,874,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 68,829,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 61,750,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $125,874,000 for 
Military Construction, Navy Reserve, an increase of $68,829,000 
above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an increase of 
$61,750,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s rec-
ommendation includes $20,000,000 for critical unfunded require-
ments for the Navy Reserve, and $35,000,000 for critical unfunded 
requirements for the Marine Corps Reserve, to support the Guard 
and Reserve Initiative described earlier in this report. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE RESERVE 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $36,958,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 27,476,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 103,169,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 66,211,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 75,693,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $103,169,000 for 
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve, an increase of 
$66,211,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an in-
crease of $75,693,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s 
recommendation includes $55,000,000 to support the Guard and 
Reserve Initiative described earlier in this report. 

NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION SECURITY INVESTMENT 
PROGRAM 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $230,867,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 276,314,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 234,914,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 4,047,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ (41,400,000) 

The North Atlantic Treaty Organization Security Investment 
Program (NSIP) consists of annual contributions by NATO member 
countries. The program finances the costs of construction needed to 
support the roles of the major NATO commands. The investments 
cover facilities such as airfields, fuel pipelines and storage, harbors, 
communications and information systems, radar and navigational 
aids, and military headquarters. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $234,914,000 for 
NSIP, an increase of $4,047,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted 
level and a decrease of $41,400,000 below the budget request. The 
reduction from the request is for funds requested by the Depart-
ment of Defense for its share of the cost of the new NATO head-
quarters. The new headquarters is not an NSIP project and the 
Committee therefore recommends providing these funds under 
Military Construction, Defense-Wide. 

Occasionally, the U.S. has been forced to delay temporarily the 
authorization of projects due to shortfalls in U.S. obligation author-
ity. The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to notify the 
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Committee within 14 days of the U.S. taking action to delay tempo-
rarily the authorization of projects, or to withhold temporarily 
funds from previously authorized projects, due to shortfalls in U.S. 
obligation authority. 

FAMILY HOUSING OVERVIEW 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level (including rescissions) 1 .................. $3,157,760,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 1,958,698,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 1,958,698,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (1,199,062,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

1 Does not include $690,000,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

Family housing construction accounts provide funds for new con-
struction, construction improvements, the Federal government 
costs for family housing privatization projects, and planning and 
design. The operation and maintenance accounts provide funds to 
pay for maintenance and repair, furnishings, management, serv-
ices, utilities, leasing, interest, mortgage insurance, and miscella-
neous expenses. 

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of 
$1,958,698,000 for the family housing construction and operation 
and maintenance accounts, a decrease of $1,199,062,000 below the 
fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same as the budget request. 
The decrease below the 2009 enacted level is due to the Depart-
ment of Defense’s success in implementing the Military Housing 
Privatization Initiative, leading to a reduced requirement for ap-
propriated construction and operating costs. The Committee has re-
tained bill language incorporating the family housing construction 
projects specified in this report into the text of the bill by reference. 

Family Housing Privatization Progress Reports.—The Committee 
directs the Department of Defense to continue submitting semi-an-
nual progress reports on the family housing privatization program, 
including a breakout of military tenant satisfaction rates by 
project. The Committee notes that the most recent report is over-
due, and directs the Department to submit this report no later 
than July 31, 2009. 

Foreign Currency Savings and Sub-Account Transfers.—The 
Committee directs that savings from foreign currency re-estimates 
be used to maintain existing family housing units. The Comptroller 
is directed to report to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress on how these savings are allocated by Decem-
ber 1, 2009. In addition, the Committee directs the Services and 
Defense agencies to notify the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress within 30 days of a transfer of funds be-
tween subaccounts within the family housing construction and fam-
ily housing operation and maintenance accounts, if such transfer is 
in excess of 10 percent of the funds appropriated to the sub-account 
to which the funds are being transferred. Notifications to the Com-
mittees shall indicate the sub-accounts and amounts that are being 
used to source the transfer. 

Leasing Reporting Requirements.—The Secretary of Defense is di-
rected to report to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress quarterly on the details of all new or renewed 
domestic leases entered into during the previous quarter that ex-
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ceed the cost threshold set by 10 U.S.C. 2828(b)(2), including cer-
tification that less expensive housing was not available for lease. 
For foreign leases, the Department is directed to: (1) perform an 
economic analysis on all new leases or lease/contract agreements 
where more than 25 units are involved; (2) report the details of 
new or renewed lease agreements that exceed the cost threshold 
set by 10 U.S.C. 2828(e)(1) 21 days prior to entering into such an 
agreement; and (3) base leasing decisions on the economic analysis. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $646,580,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 273,236,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 273,236,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (373,344,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

1 Does not reflect $34,507,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $273,236,000 for 
Family Housing Construction, Army, a decrease of $373,344,000 
below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same as the budg-
et request. The appropriation includes $50,000,000 to construct 
new family housing units, $219,300,000 to improve or privatize ex-
isting units, and $3,936,000 for planning and design. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $716,110,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 523,418,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 523,418,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (192,692,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

1 Does not reflect $3,932,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Reinvest-
ment Act. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $523,418,000 for 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Army, a decrease of 
$192,692,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same 
as the budget request. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $380,123,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 146,569,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 146,569,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (233,554,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $146,569,000 for 
Family Housing Construction, Navy and Marine Corps, a decrease 
of $233,554,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the 
same as the budget request. The appropriation includes 
$25,106,000 to construct new family housing units, $118,692,000 to 
improve or privatize existing units, and $2,771,000 for planning 
and design. 
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FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY AND 
MARINE CORPS 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $376,062,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 368,540,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 368,540,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (7,522,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $368,540,000 for 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Navy and Marine 
Corps, a decrease of $7,522,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted 
level and the same as the budget request. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $395,879,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 66,101,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 66,101,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (329,778,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

1 Does not reflect $80,100,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $66,101,000 for 
Family Housing Construction, Air Force, a decrease of 
$329,778,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same 
as the budget request. The appropriation includes $61,787,000 to 
improve or privatize existing units and $4,314,000 for planning and 
design. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $594,465,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 502,936,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 502,936,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (91,529,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

1 Does not reflect $16,461,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $502,936,000 for 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Air Force, a decrease 
of $91,529,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the 
same as the budget request. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level (including rescissions) .................... ($6,040,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 2,859,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 2,859,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 8,899,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,859,000 for 
Family Housing Construction, Defense-Wide, an increase of 
$8,899,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same 
as the budget request. 
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FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $49,231,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 49,214,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 49,214,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (17,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $49,214,000 for 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, a de-
crease of $17,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the 
same as the budget request. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE FAMILY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $850,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 2,600,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 2,600,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 1,750,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Family Housing Improvement Fund (FHIF) is authorized by 
section 2883, title 10, United States Code, and provides the Depart-
ment of Defense with authority to finance joint ventures with the 
private sector to revitalize and to manage the Department’s hous-
ing inventory. The statute authorizes the Department to use lim-
ited partnerships, make direct and guaranteed loans, and convey 
Department-owned property to stimulate the private sector to in-
crease the availability of affordable, quality housing for military 
personnel. 

The FHIF is used to build or renovate family housing by mixing 
or matching various legal authorities, and by utilizing private cap-
ital and expertise to the maximum extent possible. The fund is ad-
ministered as a single account without fiscal year limitations and 
contains appropriated and transferred funds from family housing 
construction accounts. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,600,000 for 
the Department of Defense Family Housing Improvement Fund, an 
increase of $1,750,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and 
the same as the budget request. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE HOMEOWNERS ASSISTANCE FUND 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $4,500,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 23,225,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 23,225,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 18,725,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

1 Does not reflect $555,000,000 in emergency appropriations provided in the American Recovery and Rein-
vestment Act. 

The Homeowners Assistance Fund account finances the Home-
owners Assistance Program (HAP) which provides assistance to in-
dividual military and Federal civilian homeowners who sustain 
losses on the sales of their primary residences due to declining real 
estate markets attributable to the closure or realignment of mili-
tary installations. This non-expiring revolving fund receives fund-
ing from several sources, including appropriations, borrowing au-
thority, reimbursable authority, prior fiscal year unobligated bal-
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ances, appropriation transfers, revenue from sale of acquired prop-
erties, and recovery of prior year obligations. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $23,225,000 for 
the Department of Defense Homeowners Assistance Fund, an in-
crease of $18,725,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and 
the same as the budget request. The fiscal year 2009 enacted level 
does not include a one-time increase provided in the American Re-
covery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 for a temporary expansion of 
benefits. 

CHEMICAL DEMILITARIZATION CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $144,278,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 146,541,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 146,541,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 2,263,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Chemical Demilitarization Construction, Defense-Wide ac-
count provides funds for the design and construction of full-scale 
chemical disposal facilities and associated projects to upgrade in-
stallation support facilities and infrastructures required to support 
the Chemical Demilitarization program. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $146,541,000 for 
Chemical Demilitarization Construction, Defense-Wide, an increase 
of $2,263,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same 
as the budget request. The Committee has retained bill language 
incorporating the construction projects specified in this report into 
the text of the bill by reference. 

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT 1990 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $458,377,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 396,768,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 536,768,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 78,391,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 140,000,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $536,768,000 for 
the Base Realignment and Closure Account 1990, an increase of 
$78,391,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an in-
crease of $140,000,000 above the budget request. Of the amount 
provided above the budget request, the Committee directs that 
$35,000,000 shall be made available to the Army, $60,000,000 shall 
be made available to the Navy, and $45,000,000 shall be made 
available to the Air Force. The Committee is concerned about the 
persisting large backlog of remaining environmental cleanup re-
quirements from the four previous BRAC rounds. The Committee 
directs the Department of Defense to make funding for this account 
a higher priority. 
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BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT 2005 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $8,765,613,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 7,479,498,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 7,479,498,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (1,286,115,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,479,498,000 
for the Base Realignment and Closure Account 2005, a decrease of 
$1,286,115,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the 
same as the budget request. This funding supports the most recent 
base realignment and closure round which affects over 800 loca-
tions across the nation through 24 major closures, 24 major re-
alignments, and 765 other actions. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The bill includes 27 provisions that were included in the fiscal 
year 2009 enacted appropriations bill. The bill does not include one 
new provision proposed by the Administration that would provide 
for new starts under a continuing resolution. The administrative 
provisions included in the bill are as follows: 

Section 101 prohibits the use of funds for payments under a cost- 
plus-a-fixed-fee contract for construction where cost estimates ex-
ceed $25,000. An exception for Alaska is provided. 

Section 102 permits the use of construction funds for the hire of 
passenger motor vehicles. 

Section 103 permits funds to be expended on the construction of 
defense access roads under certain circumstances. 

Section 104 prohibits construction of new installations without a 
specific appropriation. 

Section 105 limits the use of funds for the purchase of land or 
land easements that exceed 100 percent of value except under cer-
tain conditions. 

Section 106 prohibits the use of funds to acquire land, prepare 
sites, or install utilities for family housing except housing for which 
funds have been appropriated. 

Section 107 limits the use of minor construction funds to be 
transferred or relocated from one installation to another. 

Section 108 prohibits the procurement of steel unless American 
producers, fabricators, and manufacturers have been allowed to 
compete. 

Section 109 prohibits the use of funds to pay real property taxes 
in foreign nations. 

Section 110 establishes a preference for American architectural 
and engineering services where the services are in Japan, NATO 
member countries, and countries bordering the Arabian Gulf. The 
Administration proposed to delete this provision. 

Section 111 establishes a preference for American contractors for 
military construction in the United States territories and posses-
sions in the Pacific and on Kwajalein Atoll, or in countries bor-
dering the Arabian Gulf, except bids by Marshallese contractors for 
military construction on Kwajalein Atoll. 

Section 112 requires the Secretary of Defense to give prior notice 
to Congress of military exercises where construction costs, either 
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temporary or permanent, exceed $100,000. The Administration pro-
posed to delete this provision. 

Section 113 limits obligations to no more than 20 percent during 
the last two months of the fiscal year. The Administration proposed 
to delete this provision. 

Section 114 allows funds appropriated in prior years to be used 
for new projects authorized during the current session of Congress. 

Section 115 allows the use of expired or lapsed funds to pay the 
cost of supervision for any project being completed with lapsed 
funds. 

Section 116 provides that funds for military construction projects 
are available until the end of the fourth fiscal year following the 
fiscal year in which funds are appropriated, subject to certain con-
ditions. 

Section 117 requires the Secretary of Defense to report annually 
on actions taken during the current fiscal year to encourage other 
member nations of NATO, Japan, Korea, and United States allies 
bordering the Arabian Gulf to assume a greater share of defense 
costs. The Administration proposed to delete this provision. 

Section 118 allows for the transfer of proceeds from ‘‘Base Re-
alignment and Closure Account, Part I’’ to the continuing Base Re-
alignment and Closure accounts. 

Section 119 allows for the transfer of funds from Family Hous-
ing, Construction accounts to the Department of Defense Family 
Housing Improvement Fund and funds from Military Construction 
accounts to the Department of Defense Military Unaccompanied 
Housing Improvement Fund. 

Section 120 requires the Secretary of Defense to notify Congres-
sional Committees sixty days prior to issuing a solicitation for a 
contract with the private sector for military family housing. The 
Administration proposed to delete this provision. 

Section 121 provides transfer authority to the Homeowners As-
sistance Program. The Administration proposed to modify this pro-
vision. 

Section 122 requires that funds in this title be the sole source of 
all operation and maintenance for flag and general officer quarter 
houses, and limits the repair on these quarters to $35,000 per year 
without notification. The Administration proposed to modify this 
provision. 

Section 123 makes funds in the Ford Island Improvement Fund 
available until expended. 

Section 124 prohibits the use of funds for military construction, 
family housing, or land acquisition projects at installations closed 
or realigned under BRAC, except under certain conditions. The Ad-
ministration proposed to delete this provision. 

Section 125 allows the transfer of expired funds to the ‘‘Foreign 
Currency Fluctuations, Construction, Defense’’ account. This provi-
sion was included in the fiscal year 2007 House passed appropria-
tions bill and is proposed by the Administration in fiscal year 2008. 

Section 126 prohibits the use of funds for any action related to 
the expansion of Pinon Canyon Maneuver Site, Colorado. The Ad-
ministration proposed to delete this provision. 

Section 127 allows for the reprogramming of construction funds 
among projects and activities. 
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TITLE II 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 2 ...................................................... $94,349,057,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request 1 ..................................................... 108,860,775,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill 1 .......................................... 108,860,775,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 14,511,718,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

1 All funding cited excludes amounts in the Medical Care Collections Fund. 
2 Does not reflect American Recovery and Reinvestment Act emergency appropriation of $1,401,000,000 and 

Filipino Compensation Fund emergency appropriation of $198,000,000. 

The Department of Veterans Affairs is one of the largest Federal 
agencies in terms of employment with an average employment of 
approximately 279,200. The nation has more than 23,400,000 vet-
erans, and 35,800,000 family members of living veterans and sur-
vivors of deceased veterans. Thus, close to 59,200,000 people, com-
prising about 19.4 percent of the total population of the United 
States, are potential recipients of veterans benefits provided by the 
Federal government. 

The Committee recommends a total of $108,860,775,000 in new 
budget authority for programs in fiscal year 2010, an increase of 
$14,511,718,000 or 15.4 percent above the fiscal year 2009 enacted 
level and the same as the budget request. 

The funds recommended provide compensation payments to 
3,502,552 veterans and survivors of deceased veterans with service- 
connected disabilities; pension payments to 490,956 non-service- 
connected disabled veterans, widows and children in need of finan-
cial assistance; education training, tuition assistance, and voca-
tional assistance to 679,572 veterans, servicemembers, and reserv-
ists, and 84,569 eligible dependents of deceased veterans or seri-
ously disabled veterans; housing credit assistance in the form of 
220,000 guaranteed loans to veterans and servicemembers; admin-
istration or supervision of life insurance programs with 6,874,471 
policies for veterans and active duty servicemembers providing cov-
erage of $1,089,229,050,000; inpatient care and treatment of bene-
ficiaries in 153 hospitals, 52 domiciliary residential rehabilitation 
treatment programs (formerly called ‘‘domiciliaries’’), 135 nursing 
homes, and 1,140 outpatient clinics, which includes independent, 
satellite, community-based, and rural outreach clinics involving 
74,496,000 visits; and administration of the National Cemetery Ad-
ministration for burial of eligible veterans, servicemembers and 
their survivors. 

Minority Business Participation in Contracting and Procure-
ment.—The Committee is pleased that the Department of Veterans 
Affairs is making progress in increasing the percentage of federal 
contract dollars awarded to women and minority-owned businesses 
and for other federal contracting programs for small businesses. 
The increased level of detail that the Department uses to track 
both its technical assistance and outreach programs that assist 
small socially and economically disadvantaged firms and other 
small businesses is encouraging, and should continue as a means 
of both reaching their aspirational goals and general oversight of 
federal contracting funds. The Committee directs the Department 
of Veterans Affairs to provide a report to the Committee detailing 
the results of their women and minority-owned business technical 
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assistance and outreach program reviews, report the percentage of 
federal procurement contracts and subcontracts awarded to women 
and minority-owned businesses, and identify how the Department 
of Veterans Affairs plans to increase diversity in federal procure-
ment and contract awards. 

VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION 

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $43,111,681,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 47,218,207,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 47,218,207,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 4,106,526,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

This appropriation provides funds for service-connected com-
pensation payments to an estimated 3,502,552 beneficiaries and 
pension payments to another 490,956 beneficiaries with non-serv-
ice-connected disabilities. The average cost per compensation case 
in 2010 is estimated at $12,247, and pension payments are pro-
jected at a unit cost of $8,173. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $47,218,207,000 
for compensation, pension, and burial benefits, an increase of 
$4,106,526,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the 
same as the budget request. 

The appropriation includes authority to transfer funding not to 
exceed $29,283,000, of which $10,149,000 is for the General Oper-
ating Expenses account, $13,998,000 is for the Medical Support 
and Compliance account, and $5,136,000 is for the Information 
Technology Systems account. These funds are for the administra-
tive expenses of implementing cost saving provisions required by 
the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Public Law 101– 
508, the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992, Public Law 102–568, and 
the Veterans’ Benefits Improvements Act of 1994, Public Law 103– 
446. These cost saving provisions include verifying pension income 
against Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and Social Security Admin-
istration (SSA) data; establishing a match with the SSA to obtain 
verification of Social Security numbers; and the VA pension cap for 
Medicaid-eligible single veterans and surviving spouses alone in 
Medicaid-covered nursing homes. The bill also includes language 
permitting this appropriation to reimburse such sums as may be 
earned to the medical care collections fund to help defray the oper-
ating expenses of individual medical facilities for nursing home 
care provided to pensioners. 

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $3,832,944,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 8,663,624,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 8,663,624,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 4,830,680,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – –

This appropriation finances the education and training of vet-
erans and servicemembers whose initial entry on active duty took 
place on or after July 1, 1985. These benefits are included in the 
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All-Volunteer Force Educational Assistance Program. Eligibility to 
receive this assistance began in 1987. Basic benefits are funded 
through appropriations made to the Readjustment Benefits appro-
priation and transfers from the Department of Defense. Supple-
mental benefits are also provided to certain veterans through edu-
cation assistance to certain members of the Selected Reserve and 
are funded through transfers from the Department of Defense. This 
account also includes the cost of education benefits for 
servicemembers whose service took place on or after September 11, 
2001. In addition, certain disabled veterans are provided with voca-
tional rehabilitation, specially adapted housing grants, and auto-
mobile grants with approved adaptive equipment. 

This account also finances educational assistance allowances for 
eligible dependents of those veterans who died from service-con-
nected causes or have a total and permanent service-connected dis-
ability as well as dependents of servicemembers who were captured 
or missing-in-action. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,663,624,000 
for Readjustment Benefits, an increase of $4,830,680,000 above the 
fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same as the budget request. 
The significant increase in funding for this account is a result of 
implementation of the Post 9/11 GI Bill (chapter 33). 

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $42,300,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 49,288,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 49,288,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 6,988,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – –

The Veterans Insurance and Indemnities appropriation is made 
up of the former appropriations for military and naval insurance, 
applicable to World War I veterans; national service life insurance 
(NSLI), applicable to certain World War II veterans; servicemen’s 
indemnities, applicable to Korean conflict veterans; and the vet-
erans mortgage life insurance, applicable to individuals who have 
received a grant for specially adapted housing. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $49,288,000 for 
Veterans Insurance and Indemnities, an increase of $6,988,000 
above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same as the budg-
et request. The amount provided will enable the Department to 
transfer funding to the service-disabled veterans insurance fund 
and transfer additional amounts for payments for policies under 
the veterans mortgage life insurance program. These policies are 
identified under the Veterans Insurance and Indemnity appropria-
tion since they provide insurance to service-disabled veterans un-
able to qualify under basic NSLI. 

VETERANS HOUSING BENEFIT PROGRAM FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

Program account 

Limitation on direct 
loans for specially 
adapted housing 

loans 

Administrative ex-
penses 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................ $2,000,000 $500,000 $157,210,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ............................................. 23,553,000 500,000 165,082,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill .................................... 23,553,000 500,000 165,082,000 
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Program account 

Limitation on direct 
loans for specially 
adapted housing 

loans 

Administrative ex-
penses 

Comparison with: 
Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ....................................... +21,553,000 – – – 7,872,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request .................................... – – – – – – – – – 

The purpose of the home loan guaranty program is to facilitate 
the extension of mortgage credit on favorable terms by private 
lenders to eligible veterans. This appropriation provides for all 
costs, with the exception of the Native American veterans housing 
loan program, of the Department’s direct and guaranteed loans pro-
grams. The Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 requires budgetary 
resources to be available prior to incurring a direct loan obligation 
or a loan guaranty commitment. In addition, the bill requires all 
administrative expenses of a direct or guaranteed loan program to 
be funded through a program account. Loan guaranties are made 
to servicemembers, veterans, reservists, and single surviving 
spouses for the purchase of homes, condominiums, and manufac-
tured homes and for refinancing loans. The Department guarantees 
part of the total loan, permitting the purchaser to obtain a mort-
gage with a competitive interest rate, even without a down pay-
ment if the lender agrees. The Department requires that a down 
payment be made for a manufactured home. With a Department 
guaranty, the lender is protected against loss, up to the amount of 
the guaranty, if the borrower fails to repay the loan. 

The Committee recommends such sums as may be necessary 
(currently estimated to total $23,553,000) for funding subsidy pay-
ments, $500,000 for the limitation on direct loans for specially 
adapted housing loans, and $165,082,000 for administrative ex-
penses. 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Program account Limitation on direct 
loans 

Administrative ex-
penses 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................ $61,000 $3,180,000 $320,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ............................................. 29,000 2,298,000 328,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill .................................... 29,000 2,298,000 328,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ....................................... (32,000) (882,000) 8,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request .................................... – – – – – – – – – 

This appropriation covers the funding subsidy cost of direct loans 
for vocational rehabilitation of eligible veterans and, in addition, it 
includes administrative expenses necessary to carry out the direct 
loan program. Loans of up to $1,041 (based on indexed chapter 31 
subsistence allowance rate) are available to service-connected dis-
abled veterans enrolled in vocational rehabilitation programs when 
the veteran is temporarily in need of additional assistance. Repay-
ment is made in monthly installments, without interest, through 
deductions from future payments of compensation, pension, subsist-
ence allowance, educational assistance allowance, or retirement 
pay. Most loans are repaid in full in less than one year. The Fed-
eral Credit Reform Act of 1990 requires budgetary resources to be 
available prior to incurring a direct loan obligation. 
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The Committee recommends $29,000 for funding subsidy pro-
gram costs and $328,000 for administrative expenses. The adminis-
trative expenses may be transferred to and merged with the Gen-
eral Operating Expenses account. 

In addition, the Committee includes language limiting direct 
loans to $2,298,000. It is estimated that the Department will make 
2,509 loans in fiscal year 2010, with an average amount of $916. 

NATIVE AMERICAN VETERAN HOUSING LOAN PROGRAM 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Administrative expenses: 
Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... $646,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 664,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ..................................... 664,000 

Comparison with: 
Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 18,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Native American Veteran Housing Loan Program, as author-
ized by title 38 United States Code, chapter 37, subchapter V, pro-
vides the Secretary with authority to make direct housing loans to 
Native American veterans for the purpose of purchasing, con-
structing, or improving dwellings on trust lands. The Committee 
recommends the budget request of $664,000 for administrative ex-
penses of the Native American Veteran Housing Loan Program, 
which may be transferred to and merged with the General Oper-
ating Expenses account. 

GUARANTEED TRANSITIONAL HOUSING LOANS FOR HOMELESS 
VETERANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

Public Law 105–368, the Veterans Benefits Enhancement Act of 
1998, established this program. All funds authorized for this pro-
gram were appropriated in fiscal year 2000. Therefore, no appro-
priation request has been included for fiscal year 2010. Bill lan-
guage is included allowing the use of up to a total of $750,000 in 
Medical Support and Compliance and General Operating Expenses 
funds to administer this program. 

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

The Department operates the largest Federal medical care deliv-
ery system in the country, with 153 hospitals, 52 domiciliary resi-
dential rehabilitation treatment programs (formerly called ‘domicil-
iaries’), 135 nursing homes, and 1,140 outpatient clinics which in-
clude independent, satellite, community-based, and rural outreach 
clinics. 

The Veterans Health Administration (VHA) is comprised of four 
accounts: Medical Services, Medical Support and Compliance, Med-
ical Facilities, and Medical and Prosthetic Research. For these ac-
counts, the Administration has requested total resources of 
$45,077,500,000 in direct appropriations and $2,954,000,000 in 
Medical Care Collections Fund appropriations, to fund the various 
operating programs of the VHA. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $45,077,500,000 
for these four accounts for fiscal year 2010. This is an increase of 
$4,372,497,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level after trans-
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fers, and the same as the budget request. While the Fiscal Year 
2010 Budget Resolution provided for an advance appropriation for 
the medical services, medical support and compliance, and medical 
facilities accounts, the fiscal year 2010 budget request did not in-
clude a request for any fiscal year 2011 amounts. The Secretary of 
Veterans Affairs testified during budget hearings that he would 
‘‘work with Congress to develop a specific advance appropriations 
proposal for the VA Medical Care Program.’’ The Committee com-
mends the Secretary for his support of advance appropriations and 
agrees with his proposal. Therefore, the Committee recommends an 
appropriation of $48,183,000,000 for the medical services, medical 
support and compliance, and medical facilities accounts for fiscal 
year 2011. 

Vet Centers.—The Department is urged to evaluate and report on 
the feasibility of establishing a Vet Center in Chesapeake, VA. 

Blue Ribbon Panel on VA-Medical School Affiliations.—The Com-
mittee recognizes the efforts made by the Department to provide 
students at minority health professions schools with opportunities 
to learn and gain experience through its health care system. The 
Committee understands that the Department has established a 
Blue Ribbon Panel on VA Medical School Affiliations to ‘‘advise the 
Secretary of Veterans Affairs and Under Secretary for Health on 
the formation of a comprehensive framework for guiding VA’s affili-
ations with medical schools and academic medical centers’’. The 
Committee looks forward to learning the recommendations of this 
panel and directs the Under Secretary for Health to provide a re-
port to the Appropriations Committees of both Houses of Congress 
by January 29, 2010 on the panel’s recommendations. 

Vet Centers and Family Counseling.—The Committee believes 
that Vet Centers play an important role in providing community- 
based readjustment counseling services to veterans and their fami-
lies. Therefore, the Committee was pleased to note that the budget 
request includes an additional 28 Vet Centers for fiscal year 2010. 
The Committee remains concerned, however, that more needs to be 
done to provide assistance and counseling to the families of our vet-
erans and Public Law 110–387 clarified that the Secretary of Vet-
erans Affairs has the authority to provide these services in such fa-
cilities as the Secretary considers necessary. The Committee directs 
the Department to report to the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress than March 23, 2010 on the actions taken 
by the Department to improve access to counseling services for 
families of veterans. 

Rural Health.—While the Committee is pleased that the budget 
request includes additional funding to support the President’s ini-
tiative to improve access to medical care for veterans in rural and 
highly rural areas, the Committee is disappointed that the Depart-
ment will spend so little of the rural health funding provided in the 
fiscal year 2009 appropriation in fiscal year 2009. The Committee 
expects the Department to accelerate efforts to improve rural 
health services. The Committee also urges the Department to ad-
dress areas of the country with critical health needs where VHA 
services are not currently available through partnership with local 
health care facilities so that all veterans are able to receive quality, 
accessible health care. 
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VHA National Formulary.—While the Committee acknowledges 
that the Veterans Health Administration is widely recognized for 
providing veterans with an efficient, high quality drug benefit, the 
Committee is concerned that the process for adding pharma-
ceuticals to the VA national formulary may delay veteran access to 
needed medications. Additionally, the VHA lacks a formal process 
for obtaining patient input on the formulary. The Committee di-
rects the Government Accountability Office to conduct a review of 
the VHA formulary process and report findings to the Committees 
on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress no later than May 
25, 2010. 

Endoscope Use and Reprocessing.—The Committee directs the 
Department to provide a report by July 31, 2009, detailing VHA 
management plans to ensure compliance with relevant directives 
regarding endoscope reprocessing, to explore ways for improving 
the reliability of endoscope reprocessing within the VA and with 
non-VA experts such as the Food and Drug Administration, and to 
review the organizational structure and make any necessary 
changes to implement quality controls and ensure compliance with 
such directives. 

PTSD Call Center.—The VA has announced an intention to im-
plement a nationwide toll-free Call Center staffed 24/7 by combat 
veteran peers to provide support and referral information for vet-
erans suffering from post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD). The 
Committee believes the establishment of a national Call Center 
providing PTSD support is vital to the welfare of our nation’s vet-
erans and their families, and that talking to another veteran can 
be important to getting a caller to accept help. Furthermore, the 
Committee believes that the Call Center should be available to 
family members and friends who are seeking assistance for their 
loved ones. The Committee urges the Department to accelerate im-
plementation of the PTSD Call Center and directs the Under Sec-
retary for Health to submit to the Committees on Appropriations 
of both Houses of Congress, not later than October 1, 2009, a report 
on actions taken by the Department to establish the Call Center. 

MEDICAL SERVICES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $30,716,003,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 34,704,500,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 34,704,500,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 3,988,497,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................
Fiscal year 2011 advance appropriation .................................... 37,136,000,000 

1 Reflects transfer to Information Technology Systems of $253,900,000 approved by the Committee on Janu-
ary 6, 2009. 

This appropriation provides for medical services of eligible vet-
erans and beneficiaries in Department medical centers, outpatient 
clinic facilities, contract hospitals, State homes, and outpatient pro-
grams on a fee basis. Hospital and outpatient care is also provided 
by the private sector for certain dependents and survivors of vet-
erans under the civilian health and medical programs for the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs. 
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The Committee recommends an appropriation of $34,704,500,000 
for Medical Services for fiscal year 2010, an increase of 
$3,988,497,000 or 13 percent above the fiscal year 2009 current es-
timate and the same as the budget request. The Committee rec-
ommends an advance appropriation for fiscal year 2011 of 
$37,136,000,000, which is the same as the Secretary’s proposal. 
The Committee has included bill language to make available 
through September 30, 2011, up to $1,015,000,000 of the Medical 
Services appropriation for fiscal year 2010. 

Distribution of Budget Increases to Medical Facilities.—The Com-
mittee is concerned that recent VERA allocations may not have in-
cluded budget increases proportionate to the appropriations in-
creases provided to the medical accounts and expects the VHA to 
align these increases more closely in future VERA allocations. 

Substance Abuse Services.—The fiscal year 2009 budget submis-
sion did not include substance abuse services as a Select Program. 
In communications with the Department, the Committee was in-
formed that the Department estimated that $583,074,000 would be 
spent on substance abuse services in fiscal year 2009. The fiscal 
year 2010 budget submission now estimates that the Department 
will spend $487,726,000 in fiscal year 2009 and has projected a 
spending increase of less than two percent for this patient popu-
lation for fiscal year 2010. The Committee is concerned that this 
level of funding is not adequate to allow the facilities to fully imple-
ment a uniform addiction and mental health benefit package for all 
veterans as outlined by the VHA strategic plan for Mental Health 
Services. The Committee directs the Under Secretary for Health to 
provide a report to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress by August 21, 2009 on the reasons for the dra-
matic change in the fiscal year 2009 estimate and the justification 
for a budget increase of less than two percent for fiscal year 2010. 

HIV Testing at VA Facilities.—In September 2006, the Centers 
for Disease Control (CDC) released Revised Recommendations for 
HIV Testing of Adults, Adolescents, and Pregnant Women in 
Health-Care Settings. These new recommendations advised routine 
HIV screening of adults, adolescents, and pregnant women and also 
recommended reducing barriers to HIV testing. Public Law 110– 
387 repealed the limitation on authority for the Department to con-
duct wide-spread HIV testing so that the Department could adopt 
these recommendations. The Committee directs the Department to 
provide a report to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress by January 22, 2010 on its progress to more 
closely align Department policy with CDC recommendations to in-
clude any barriers that prevent full implementation of those rec-
ommendations. 

Beneficiary Travel.—The Committee is pleased that while Public 
Law 110–387 sets the minimum reimbursement rate for beneficiary 
travel as the mileage reimbursement rate prescribed by the Admin-
istrator of General Services (currently 28.5 cents per mile), the Sec-
retary implemented Congressional direction to reimburse at the 
higher rate of 41.5 cents per mile in fiscal year 2009. The Com-
mittee also notes that the budget request for fiscal year 2010 sup-
ports this rate, even as the deductible has been reduced and frozen 
to the original rates of $3 for a one-way trip, $6 for a round trip, 
with a calendar month cap of $18. 
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MEDICAL SUPPORT AND COMPLIANCE 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $4,450,000,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 5,100,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 4,900,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 450,000,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ (200,000,000) 

Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................
Fiscal Year 2011 advance appropriation ................................... 5,307,000,000 

The Medical Support and Compliance appropriation funds the ex-
penses of management and administration of the Department’s 
health care system to include financial management, public health 
and environmental hazard, quality and performance management, 
medical inspection, human research oversight, training programs 
and continuing education, security, volunteer operations, and 
human resources. 

The Committee recommends $4,900,000,000 for Medical Support 
and Compliance for fiscal year 2010, an increase of $450,000,000 
above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and a decrease of 
$200,000,000 below the budget request. The Committee rec-
ommends an advance appropriation for fiscal year 2011 of 
$5,307,000,000, which is the same as the Secretary’s proposal. The 
Committee has included bill language to make available through 
September 30, 2011, up to $145,000,000 of the Medical Support 
and Compliance appropriation for fiscal year 2010. 

MEDICAL FACILITIES 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level1 ......................................................... $5,029,000,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 4,693,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 4,893,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (136,000,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 200,000,000 

Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................
Fiscal year 2011 advance appropriation .................................... 5,740,000,000 

1 Does not reflect American Recovery and Reinvestment Act emergency appropriation of $1,000,000,000. 

The Medical Facilities appropriation provides funds for the oper-
ation and maintenance of the Department’s health care system’s 
capital infrastructure. Included under this heading are provisions 
for costs associated with utilities, engineering, capital planning, 
leases, laundry, groundskeeping, garbage, housekeeping, facility re-
pair, and property disposition and acquisition. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,893,000,000 
for Medical Facilities for fiscal year 2010, a decrease of 
$136,000,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an in-
crease of $200,000,000 above the budget request. The Committee 
recommends an advance appropriation for fiscal year 2011 of 
$5,740,000,000 which is the same as the Secretary’s proposal. The 
Committee has included bill language to make available through 
September 30, 2011, up to $145,000,000 of the Medical Facilities 
appropriation for fiscal year 2010. 

The increased fiscal year 2010 funding is to be used to address 
non-recurring maintenance issues identified in the Department’s 
Facilities Condition Assessment report on conditions at existing fa-
cilities. The additional funds, when combined with the budget re-
quest and the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act carryover 
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funding, will result in a total of $1,172,205,000 for non-recurring 
maintenance in fiscal year 2010. The additional funding provided 
is to be distributed in a manner not subject to the Veterans Equi-
table Resource Allocation model. 

Chattanooga Community-Based Outpatient Clinic.—The Com-
mittee is aware that patient utilization at the Community-Based 
Outpatient Clinic in Chattanooga, TN, grew four percent annually 
between fiscal years 2005 and 2007, and is expected to continue to 
grow. Patient enrollment is projected to increase by five percent by 
2015 in the Chattanooga service area, and there is a clear need to 
expand primary care, subspecialty care, ambulatory surgery and 
pain management, and to support OIF/OEF veterans, women’s 
health, and other special programs. The Department is directed to 
report to the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Con-
gress by February 15, 2010 on its plans for a new outpatient facil-
ity in Chattanooga. 

Toledo VA Clinic.—The Committee expects, that prior to any ap-
proval being given or contract awarded by the Department for con-
struction of a replacement VA clinic facility in Toledo, Ohio, the on-
going needs study mandated by the VA Central Office shall include 
involvement by community stakeholders across the Northwest 
Ohio/Toledo, Ohio service region (including Monroe and Lenawee 
counties in Michigan). Additionally, plans for any new facility being 
constructed to replace the existing space shall demonstrate how its 
power requirements will link to green energy and renewable power 
systems being installed in the vicinity. 

Community-Based Outpatient Clinic.—The Department is urged 
to examine the need for, and report on the feasibility of, a Commu-
nity-Based Outpatient Clinic in Idabel, OK and Hinesville, GA. 

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $510,000,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 580,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 580,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 70,000,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

This account includes medical, rehabilitative, and health services 
research. Medical research is an important aspect of the Depart-
ment’s programs, providing complete medical and hospital services 
for veterans. The prosthetic research program is also essential in 
the development and testing of prosthetic, orthopedic, and sensory 
aids for the purpose of improving the care and rehabilitation of eli-
gible disabled veterans, including amputees, paraplegics, and the 
blind. The health services research program provides unique oppor-
tunities to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the health 
care delivery system. In addition, budgetary resources from a num-
ber of areas including appropriations from the medical care ac-
counts, reimbursements from the Department of Defense, grants 
from the National Institutes of Health, private proprietary sources, 
and voluntary organizations provide support for the Department’s 
researchers. 

The Committee recommends $580,000,000 for Medical and Pros-
thetic Research, an increase of $70,000,000 above the fiscal year 
2009 enacted level and the same as the budget request. 
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Medical Research Items of Interest.—The Committee is encour-
aged by the substantial budget increase for medical research in the 
fiscal year 2010 budget submission and the initiatives identified for 
additional funding. The Committee urges the Department to con-
tinue to increase funding for medical research that will inform and 
improve the delivery of health care for our veterans and further 
urges the Department to consider the support of additional re-
search into the links between diseases and veteran populations 
(such as Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis and certain cancers). The 
Committee also notes that the Department has recently raised the 
funding caps for merit review projects and supports the systemic 
review of award funding levels. Additionally, the Committee 
strongly urges the Department to continue to improve its collabora-
tion with other federal research agencies such as the Department 
of Defense, the National Institute of Disability and Rehabilitation 
Research of the Department of Education, and the National Insti-
tutes of Health. 

VA/DOD Reporting and Analysis Data Mart.—Recent studies 
utilizing the data available in the VA/DOD Reporting and Analysis 
Data Mart have proven its value in assisting researchers and lead-
ers to understand the distribution of our veteran population and 
their health care utilization patterns. The Committee directs the 
Department to report to the Appropriations Committees of both 
Houses of Congress by January 8, 2010 on progress to fully popu-
late the VA/DOD Reporting and Analysis Data Mart with records 
of individuals who became veterans starting with the current fiscal 
year and working backwards to at least fiscal year 2000. The Com-
mittee urges the Department to partner with the Department of 
Defense to assemble and organize the necessary data files that will 
be shared as well as determine the business rules that govern the 
assembly and use of the data sets. 

MEDICAL CARE COLLECTIONS FUND 

The Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Care Collections 
Fund (MCCF) was established by the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 
(Public Law 105–33). The Department deposits first-party and 
pharmacy co-payments, third-party insurance payments and en-
hanced-use collections, long-term care co-payments, Compensated 
Work Therapy Program collections, Compensation and Pension Liv-
ing Expenses Program collections, and Parking Program fees into 
the MCCF. The Congressional Budget Office estimate of fees that 
will be collected in fiscal year 2010 is $2,954,000,000. 

NATIONAL CEMETERY ADMINISTRATION 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $230,000,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 242,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 250,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 20,000,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 8,000,000 

1 Does not reflect American Recovery and Reinvestment Act emergency appropriation of $50,000,000. 

The National Cemetery Administration was established in ac-
cordance with Public Law 93–43, the National Cemeteries Act of 
1973. It has a fourfold mission: to provide for the interment of, in 
any national cemetery with available grave space, the remains of 
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eligible deceased servicemembers and discharged veterans, together 
with their spouses and certain dependents, and to permanently 
maintain their graves; to provide headstones for, and to mark 
graves of eligible persons in national, State, and private ceme-
teries; to administer the grant program for aid to States in estab-
lishing, expanding, or improving State veterans’ cemeteries; and to 
administer the Presidential Memorial Certificate Program. This ap-
propriation will provide for the operation and maintenance of 164 
cemeterial installations in 39 States, the District of Columbia, and 
Puerto Rico. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $250,000,000 for 
the National Cemetery Administration, an increase of $20,000,000 
above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an increase of 
$8,000,000 above the budget request. The additional funding is for 
the National shrine commitment program, an initiative to improve 
the overall appearance and condition of cemeteries as identified in 
the study on veterans cemeteries which was submitted to the Con-
gress in 2002. 

Chattanooga National Cemetery.—The Committee recognizes the 
efforts of the Chattanooga National Cemetery to identify additional 
gravesites within existing boundaries to remain open until 2025, 
but it will eventually reach capacity. The Committee directs the 
Department to report by January 29, 2010 on plans to expand the 
Chattanooga National Cemetery. 

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 2 ...................................................... $1,797,067,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 2,218,500,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 2,083,700,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 286,633,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ (134,800,000) 

1 Reflects transfer to Information Technology Systems of $4,800,000 approved by the Committee on Janu-
ary 6, 2009. 

2 Does not reflect American Recovery and Reinvestment Act emergency appropriation of $150,000,000. 

The General Operating Expenses appropriation provides for the 
administration of non-medical veterans benefits through the Vet-
erans Benefits Administration and departmental management and 
support. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,083,700,000 
for General Operating Expenses, an increase of $286,663,000 above 
the fiscal year 2009 current estimate and a decrease of 
$134,800,000 below the budget request. The amount provided in-
cludes $1,690,200,000 for the Veterans Benefits Administration. 

The Committee recommendation reverses the proposal contained 
in the budget request which would have shifted the cost of dis-
ability compensation exams from the Compensation and Pensions 
account to this account. In order for that shift to occur, existing leg-
islation must be changed and no legislative proposal to accomplish 
that change has been submitted to the Congress. The Committee’s 
recommendation will result in a continuation of the status quo. 

The Committee recommendation endorses the budget proposal to 
increase the number of disability claims processors by approxi-
mately 1200. 
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The Committee recommendation endorses the Public and Inter-
governmental Affairs’ budget request which includes $6,500,000 to 
organize, promote, and facilitate adaptive sports and paralympic 
events for disabled veterans and service members. 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 2 ...................................................... $2,748,091,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 3,307,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 3,307,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 558,909,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

1 Reflects transfer of $258,700,000 from Medical Services and General Operating Expenses approved by the 
Committee on January 6, 2009. 

2 Does not reflect American Recovery and Reinvestment Act emergency appropriation of $50,000,000. 

The Information Technology Systems account was established in 
P.L. 109–114. The account previously encompassed the entire non- 
pay information technology portfolio for the Department of Vet-
erans Affairs, including all automation efforts in all administra-
tions. Starting in fiscal year 2007, and reflected for the first time 
in the budget request for fiscal year 2008, this account also in-
cluded pay and associated costs for information technology staff. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,307,000,000 
for Information Technology Systems, an increase of $558,909,000 
above the fiscal year 2009 current estimate, and the same as the 
budget request. 

The Committee has included bill language requiring the Depart-
ment to submit an expenditure plan for the total amount provided, 
not later than 30 days after enactment of this Act. In addition, an 
administrative provision is included in the bill which allows for the 
reprogramming of funds in this account between projects upon 
prior notification to, and approval by, the Committee. 

The Denver VA Medical Center is the tertiary cardiac care center 
for veterans for the five rural states in VISN 19 and one of the De-
partment’s cardiac catheterization laboratory data repositories. Be-
cause of distance and capacity issues, the Denver VA Medical Cen-
ter is dependent on the private sector for veterans’ cardiac health 
care in VISN 19, but there is no mechanism in place for sharing 
critical clinical data within these rural areas in a secure and timely 
manner. The Committee urges the Department to consider pro-
posals for pilot projects in VISN 19 that would demonstrate the 
bidirectional sharing of cardiac data between the Denver VA Med-
ical Center and private sector hospitals. 

Automated System for the Electronic Preparation of Veterans Dis-
ability Claims.—The processes involved with submitting disability 
compensation and pension claims with the Department is one of 
the most challenging obstacles to the timely and accurate receipt 
of veterans benefits. While the Department has made progress in 
deploying electronic records for veterans, further advances in tech-
nology may enable automation of even the most complicated of 
claims administration. For instance, commercial products have 
automated the filing of taxes and receipt of state and federal re-
turns. Such user-friendly technology may be adaptable for the ad-
ministration of claims processing while also supporting the transi-
tion to electronic records. The Committee encourages the Depart-
ment to explore such technologies and report by January 29, 2010, 
on the feasibility of using this technology for claims filings. 
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OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $87,818,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 107,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 107,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 19,182,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

1 Does not reflect American Recovery and Reinvestment Act emergency appropriation of $1,000,000. 

The Office of Inspector General was established by the Inspector 
General Act of 1978 and is responsible for the audit, investigation, 
and inspection of all Department of Veterans Affairs programs and 
operations. The overall operational objective is to focus available 
resources on areas which would help improve services to veterans 
and their beneficiaries, assist managers of Department programs to 
operate economically in accomplishing program goals, and to pre-
vent and deter recurring and potential fraud, waste, and inefficien-
cies. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $107,000,000 for 
the Office of Inspector General, an increase of $19,182,000 above 
the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same as the budget re-
quest. 

The Committee recommendation endorses the oversight efforts 
the Office of Inspector General proposes in the areas of financial 
audit as well as oversight of information technology and medical 
programs. 

The VA Office of Inspector General Report Implementation of the 
VHA’s Uniform Mental Health Services Handbook states that the 
VHA’s Handbook 1160.01, Uniform Mental Health Services in VA 
Medical Centers and Clinics translates the mental health strategic 
plan into an ‘‘operational, point of service, programmatic package 
of approximately 400 mental health services provided or available 
to eligible veterans at VA medical centers and community-based 
outpatient clinics (CBOCs) of varying size’’. While the report indi-
cates that implementation of the program is ongoing, more needs 
to be done to ensure that a uniform mental health benefit package 
is provided to all veterans. The Committee directs the Office of In-
spector General to conduct a review of the Department’s continued 
progress to include an assessment of the metrics developed to en-
sure implementation of requirements, an assessment of the system 
developed to track use of evidence-based PTSD therapies, a deter-
mination of whether the Department has sufficient inpatient capa-
bility available for substance abuse treatment, and identification of 
any barriers to full implementation. 

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $923,382,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 1,194,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 1,194,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 270,618,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Construction, Major Projects appropriation provides for con-
structing, altering, extending, and improving any of the facilities 
under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Department of Veterans 
Affairs, including planning, architectural and engineering services, 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 05:31 Jul 02, 2009 Jkt 050693 PO 00000 Frm 00048 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR188.XXX HR188w
w

oo
ds

2 
on

 P
R

O
D

P
C

68
 w

ith
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S



49 

assessments, and site acquisition where the estimated cost of a 
project is $10,000,000 or more. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,194,000,000 
for Construction, Major Projects, an increase of $270,618,000 above 
the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same as the budget re-
quest. The Committee has retained bill language incorporating the 
construction, major projects specified in this report into the text of 
the bill by reference. 

Construction Oversight.—The Committee is concerned about the 
rising cost of major medical facility construction projects as well as 
the prolonged time it takes to award contracts for design and con-
struction. For example, the original estimate and authorization for 
the Orlando medical facility was $377,700,000 while the current es-
timated cost is $665,400,000, an increase of 76 percent. And the 
Denver medical facility was originally estimated at $646,000,000 
while the current estimate is $800,000,000, a growth of 24 percent 
in less than two years. While individual project costs skyrocket, the 
Department is woefully slow in obligating funds that have been ap-
propriated. Between fiscal years 2005 and 2008 the Congress pro-
vided the Department with $4.4 billion for construction and the De-
partment has only obligated $1.9 billion. Both the increases in indi-
vidual project costs and the slow rates of obligation indicate that 
this is an area for urgent management attention. In order to im-
prove oversight of these activities, the Committee directs the De-
partment to report obligations for each project on a quarterly basis, 
with the first report to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress to be submitted no later than January 15, 2010 
to reflect obligations incurred through December 31, 2009. 

The specific amounts recommended by the Committee are as fol-
lows: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Location Description 2010 request Committee rec-
ommendation 

Veterans Health Administration (VHA): 
Denver, CO ..................................... New Medical Facility ............................. 119,000 119,000 
Orlando, FL .................................... New Medical Facility ............................. 371,300 371,300 
San Juan, PR ................................. Seismic Corrections ............................... 42,000 42,000 
St. Louis, (JB), MO ........................ Med Fac. Improvements & Cemetery 

Expansion.
19,700 19,700 

Bay Pines, FL ................................. Inpatient/Outpatient Improve ................ 96,800 96,800 
Livermore, CA ................................ Design and Land Purchase ................... 55,430 55,430 
Canandaigua, NY .......................... Construction and Renovation (Design) 36,580 36,580 
San Diego, CA ............................... Seismic Corrections (Design) ................ 18,340 18,340 
Long Beach, CA ............................. Seismic Corrections (Design) ................ 24,200 24,200 
St. Louis, (JC), MO ........................ Replace Bed Tower/Clinic Expansion 

(Design).
43,340 43,340 

Brockton, MA ................................. Long-term Care Spinal Cord Injury Unit 
(Design).

24,040 24,040 

Perry Point, MD .............................. Replacement Community Living Center 
(Design).

9,000 9,000 

Advance Planning Fund ................ ................................................................ 123,560 123,560 
Facility Security Projects ............... ................................................................ 42,510 42,510 
BRAC Land Acquisition ................. ................................................................ 35,000 35,000 
Judgment Fund .............................. ................................................................ 16,000 16,000 

Total VHA .................................. ................................................................ 1,076,800 1,076,800 
National Cemetery Administration 

(NCA): 
Abraham Lincoln National Ceme-

tery.
Gravesite Expansion and Cemetery Im-

provements.
38,300 38,300 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Location Description 2010 request Committee rec-
ommendation 

Houston National Cemetery ........... Gravesite Expansion and Cemetery Im-
provements.

35,000 35,000 

Advance Planning Fund ................ ................................................................ 13,400 13,400 
NCA Land Acquisition Fund .......... ................................................................ 25,500 25,500 

Total NCA .................................. ................................................................ 112,200 112,200 
General Administration Staff Offices Ad-

vance Planning Fund.
................................................................ 5,000 5,000 

Major construction total ........... ................................................................ 1,194,000 1,194,000 

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $741,534,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 600,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 726,800,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (14,734,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 126,800,000 

The Construction, Minor Projects appropriation provides for con-
structing, altering, extending, and improving any of the facilities 
under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Department, including 
planning, assessment of needs, architectural and engineering serv-
ices, and site acquisition, where the estimated cost of a project is 
less than $10,000,000. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $726,800,000 for 
Construction, Minor Projects, a decrease of $14,734,000 below the 
fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an increase of $126,800,000 
above the budget request. 

The Committee recommendation includes $65,000,000 for the Na-
tional Cemetery Administration, $16,907,000 for the Veterans Ben-
efits Administration, $25,175,000 for General Administration— 
Staff offices, and $619,718,000 for Veterans Health Administration. 
The Committee directs the Department to provide an expenditure 
plan for the funding within 30 days of enactment of this Act. 

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level 1 ........................................................ $175,000,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 85,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 85,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (90,000,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

1 Does not reflect American Recovery and Reinvestment Act emergency appropriation of $150,000,000. 

This program provides grants to assist States to construct State 
home facilities, for furnishing domiciliary or nursing home care to 
veterans, and to expand, remodel or alter existing buildings for fur-
nishing domiciliary, nursing home or hospital care to veterans in 
State homes. A grant may not exceed 65 percent of the total cost 
of the project. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $85,000,000 for 
Grants for Construction of State Extended Care Facilities, a de-
crease of $90,000,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and 
the same as the budget request. The Committee notes that a num-
ber of States, which are responsible for matching a portion of the 
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cost of the grants, have requested deferral of projects due to a lack 
of State funding. Until this situation improves, increasing alloca-
tions of funding to this account would not be the best use of re-
sources. 

The Department is urged to examine the need for, and report on 
the feasibility of, a nursing home to care for veterans in Mont-
gomery County, TN. 

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE VETERANS CEMETERIES 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $42,000,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 42,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 42,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... – – – 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

This program provides grants to assist States with the establish-
ment, expansion, and improvement of State veterans cemeteries 
which are operated and permanently maintained by the States. 
Grants under this program fund up to 100 percent of construction 
costs and the initial equipment expenses when the cemetery is es-
tablished. The States remain responsible for providing the land and 
for paying all costs related to the operation and maintenance of the 
State cemeteries, including the costs for subsequent equipment 
purchases. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $42,000,000 for 
Grants for Construction of State Veterans Cemeteries, the same as 
the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same as the budget re-
quest. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The bill includes 22 provisions that were included in the fiscal 
year 2009 enacted appropriations bill and two new provisions pro-
posed by the Department. The administrative provisions included 
in the bill are as follows: 

Section 201 allows for the transfer of funds among three manda-
tory appropriations. The Administration proposed to modify this 
provision. 

Section 202 allows the Department to transfer funding among 
the three medical appropriations accounts in fiscal year 2010. The 
Administration proposed to modify this provision. 

Section 203 allows for salaries and expenses funds to be used for 
hire of passenger vehicles, lease of facilities or land, and purchase 
of uniforms. 

Section 204 provides that only funding in the ‘‘Construction, 
major projects’’ and ‘‘Construction, minor projects’’ accounts can be 
used for the purchase of any site for any new hospital or home or 
to construct any new hospital or home. 

Section 205 requires the Department to be reimbursed for med-
ical services it provides to any person not defined as a beneficiary 
to ensure the Department is receiving payment for all medical 
services provided. 

Section 206 allows for the use of funds appropriated in fiscal year 
2010 for ‘‘Compensation and pensions’’, ‘‘Readjustment benefits’’, 
and ‘‘Veterans insurance and indemnities’’ for payment of accrued 
obligations recorded in the last quarter of fiscal year 2009. 
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Section 207 allows for the use of fiscal year 2010 funds to pay 
prior year obligations resulting from implementation of sections 
3328(a), 3334, and 3712(a) of title 31, United States Code. 

Section 208 allows the Department to use surplus earnings from 
the National service life insurance, U.S. Government life insurance, 
and veterans special life insurance program to administer these 
programs. 

Section 209 allows the Department to cover the administrative 
expenses of structuring enhanced-use leasing proposals and pro-
vides authority to obligate these reimbursements in the year funds 
are received. 

Section 210 limits the amount of reimbursement the Office of 
Resolution Management and the Office of Employment Discrimina-
tion Complaint Adjudication can charge other offices and accounts 
of the Department for services provided. 

Section 211 requires the Secretary to submit a report to the 
Committees on Appropriations to approve new leases of real prop-
erty more than $1,000,000. The Administration proposed to modify 
this provision. 

Section 212 requires the Department to collect current, accurate 
third-party reimbursement information for the purposes of third- 
party insurance collections. If persons receiving care or medical 
services do not disclose this information, the Department is allowed 
to bill them reasonable charges for services provided. 

Section 213 allows the Department to use enhanced-use leasing 
funds for construction and alterations for medical facilities. 

Section 214 allows the Department to use the ‘‘Medical services’’ 
appropriation for expenses related to the broader mission of med-
ical care to veterans. 

Section 215 allows the Department to transfer Medical Care Col-
lections to the ‘‘Medical services’’ appropriation to be used for vet-
erans medical care. 

Section 216 allows veterans who reside in Alaska to obtain med-
ical services from medical facilities supported by the Indian Health 
Services or tribal organizations, and provides for reimbursement 
for those services from the Department of Veterans Affairs. 

Section 217 allows the Department to transfer the proceeds re-
ceived from the transfer of real property deposited into the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs Capital Asset Fund (CAF) to the major 
and minor construction appropriations. 

Section 218 prohibits the expenditure of any funds available to 
the Department for implementation of a national standardized con-
tract for diabetes monitoring systems. The Administration proposed 
to delete this provision. 

Section 219 provides that no funds may be used to prohibit Di-
rectors of Veterans Integrated Service Networks (VISN) from con-
ducting outreach or marketing programs. The Administration pro-
posed to delete this provision. 

Section 220 requires the Secretary to submit quarterly reports on 
the financial status of the Veterans Health Administration. 

Section 221 requires the Department to notify and receive ap-
proval from the Committee of any proposed transfer of funding to 
or from the ‘‘Information technology systems’’ account. The Admin-
istration proposed to modify this provision. 
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Section 222 requires the Department to notify and receive ap-
proval from the Committee of any proposed transfer of funding in 
excess of $1,000,000 between information technology system 
projects. The Administration proposed to modify this provision, in-
cluding a threshold of $5,000,000 for such transfers. 

Section 223 amends section 1925 of title 38, United States Code 
to reflect the movement of information technology functions out of 
the ‘‘General operating expenses’’ account and into the ‘‘Informa-
tion technology systems’’ account. 

Section 224 amends section 1922 of title 38, United States Code 
to reflect the movement of information technology functions out of 
the ‘‘General operating expenses’’ account and into the ‘‘Informa-
tion technology systems’’ account. 

TITLE III 

RELATED AGENCIES 

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $59,470,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 60,300,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 61,800,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 2,330,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 1,500,000 

The American Battle Monuments Commission is responsible for 
the administration, operation and maintenance of cemetery and 
war memorials to commemorate the achievements and sacrifices of 
the American Armed Forces where they have served since April 6, 
1917. In performing these functions, the Commission maintains 24 
permanent American military cemetery memorials and 31 monu-
ments, memorials, markers, and offices in 15 foreign countries, the 
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, and the British 
dependency of Gibraltar. In addition, six memorials are located in 
the United States: the East Coast Memorial in New York; the West 
Coast Memorial, The Presidio in San Francisco; the Honolulu Me-
morial in the National Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific in Hono-
lulu, Hawaii; and the American Expeditionary Forces Memorial, 
the World War II, and Korean War Veterans Memorials in Wash-
ington, DC. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $61,800,000 for 
the American Battle Monuments Commission’s salaries and ex-
penses account. This is an increase of $2,330,000 above the fiscal 
year 2009 enacted level and an increase of $1,500,000 above the 
budget request. The increase above the budget request is to be used 
to accomplish non-recurring projects and equipment replacement. 

Language is included allowing up to $7,500 to be used for official 
reception and representation expenses. 
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FOREIGN CURRENCY FLUCTUATIONS ACCOUNT 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $17,100,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request est. ................................................ 17,100,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill est. ..................................... 17,100,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... – – – 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Commission’s Foreign Currency Fluctuations Account is au-
thorized pursuant to 36 U.S.C. 2109 to pay the costs of salaries and 
expenses that exceed the amount appropriated for salaries and ex-
penses because of fluctuations in currency exchange rates of foreign 
countries occurring after a budget request for the Commission is 
submitted to the Congress. The account may not be used for any 
other purpose. 

The Committee recommendation includes bill language as pro-
posed which makes ‘‘such sums as may be necessary’’ available to 
the Commission to cover unanticipated foreign currency fluctua-
tions. 

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $30,975,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 27,115,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 27,115,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... (3,860,000) 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Veterans’ Judicial Review Act established the U.S. Court of 
Appeals for Veterans Claims. The Court reviews appeals from 
claimants seeking review of a benefit denial. The Court has the au-
thority to overturn findings of fact, regulations, and interpretations 
of law. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $27,115,000 for 
the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, a decrease of 
$3,860,000 below the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and the same 
as the budget request. Of the amount provided, $1,820,000 is to be 
used for the pro bono representation program. 

The Committee notes that the fiscal year 2009 appropriation in-
cluded a one-time appropriation of $7,000,000 for advance planning 
and design associated with future construction of a Veterans Court-
house and Justice Center. Continuation of this expense is not re-
quired, resulting in a decrease in appropriations for fiscal year 
2010. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $36,730,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 37,200,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 42,500,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 5,770,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ 5,300,000 

The Secretary of the Army is responsible for the administration, 
operation and maintenance of Arlington National Cemetery and 
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the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home National Cemetery. In addition to 
its principal function as a national cemetery, Arlington is the site 
of approximately 3,100 non-funeral ceremonies each year and has 
approximately 4,000,000 visitors annually. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $42,500,000 for 
Cemeterial Expenses, Army, salaries and expenses, an increase of 
$5,770,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and an increase 
of $5,300,000 above the budget request. The increase in funding is 
to be used for relocation of power and telephone lines into duct 
banks along and under the roadways. This project will provide ad-
ditional space for approximately eight to ten thousand additional 
gravesites. 

The Committee recommendation includes a provision of bill lan-
guage which prohibits the use of any funding for the construction 
of a perimeter wall at Arlington National Cemetery. 

ARMED FORCES RETIREMENT HOME 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $54,985,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 62,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 62,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 7,015,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Armed Forces Retirement Home (AFRH) consists of two re-
tirement communities, one in Washington, D.C. and the other in 
Gulfport, Mississippi. The Washington, D.C. facility was estab-
lished in 1851 as a soldiers’ home for elderly and disabled veterans. 
The original home for Navy officers, sailors, and Marines was es-
tablished in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1811, and was relocated 
to Gulfport, Mississippi almost a century and a half later. 

The Committee recommendation provides authority to expend 
$62,000,000 from the Armed Forces Retirement Home Trust Fund 
to operate and maintain the Armed Forces Retirement Home— 
Washington, District of Columbia, and the Armed Forces Retire-
ment Home—Gulfport, Mississippi. The amount recommended is 
$7,015,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and equal to 
the budget request. 

CAPITAL PROGRAM 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ........................................................... $8,025,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 72,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 72,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2009 enacted level ................................................... 63,975,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommendation provides authority to expend 
$72,000,000 from the Armed Forces Retirement Home Trust Fund 
for construction and renovations. The amount recommended is 
$63,975,000 above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level and equal to 
the budget request. 
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TITLE IV 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The bill includes eight provisions that were included in the fiscal 
year 2009 enacted appropriations bill as follows: 

Section 401 prohibits the obligation of funds beyond the current 
fiscal year unless expressly so provided. 

Section 402 requires pay raises to be absorbed within the levels 
appropriated in the bill. 

Section 403 prohibits the use of funds for programs, projects or 
activities not in compliance with Federal law relating to risk as-
sessment, the protection of private property rights, or unfunded 
mandates. 

Section 404 prohibits the use of funds to support or defeat legis-
lation pending before Congress. 

Section 405 encourages all departments and agencies funded in 
this Act to expand the use of E-Commerce technologies and proce-
dures. 

Section 406 limits funds from being transferred from this appro-
priations measure to any instrumentality of the United States Gov-
ernment without authority from an appropriation Act. The Admin-
istration proposed to delete this provision. 

Section 407 specifies the congressional committees that are to re-
ceive all reports and notifications. 

Section 408 prohibits any funds in this Act to be used for a 
project or program named for an individual serving as a Member, 
Delegate, or Resident Commissioner of the United States Congress. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT REQUIREMENTS 

The following items are included in accordance with various re-
quirements of the rules of the House of Representatives. 

CHANGES IN APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW 

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1)(A) of rule XIII of the Rules of the 
House of Representatives, the following statements are submitted 
describing the effect of provisions in the accompanying bill that di-
rectly or indirectly change the application of existing law. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to continue on- 
going activities that require annual authorization or additional leg-
islation, which to date have not been enacted. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to place limita-
tions on the use of funds in the bill or change existing limitations 
and which might, under some circumstances, be construed as 
changing the application of existing law. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to allow the Sec-
retary of Defense to exceed certain limitations upon notification to 
the Committee. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to allow funding 
to be used for official reception and representation expenses. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to enable var-
ious appropriations to remain available for more than one year for 
some programs for which the basic authority legislation does not 
presently authorize such extended availability. 
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Language is included in various parts of the bill to permit the 
transfer of funds to other accounts in the bill. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to allow funds 
to be used for the hire of passenger motor vehicles. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit payments for cost- 
plus-a-fixed-fee contract under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to allow advances to the Fed-
eral Highway Administration, Department of Transportation under 
certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of fund to 
begin construction of new bases without specific appropriations. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
for purchase of land or land easements under certain cir-
cumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
for land acquisition, site preparation, and utility installation unless 
funds have been made available in annual appropriations Acts. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of minor 
construction funds to transfer an activity between installations 
without prior notification. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
for the procurement of steel for any activity if American steel pro-
ducers have been denied the opportunity to compete for such steel 
procurements. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
to pay real property taxes in any foreign nation. 

Language is included under Title I to limit the use of funds for 
architect and engineer contracts under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to limit the use of funds for 
awarding contracts to foreign contractors under certain cir-
cumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to require the Department of 
Defense to notify the appropriate committees of Congress of any 
proposed military exercises under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to limit funding obligations 
in the last two months of the fiscal year to 20 percent. 

Language is included under Title I to allow prior year construc-
tion funding to be available for current year projects. 

Language is included under Title I to allow payment for the cost 
associated with supervision, inspection, overhead, engineering and 
design on family housing or military construction projects that are 
being completed with expired or lapsed funds. 

Language is included under Title I to allow funds to be expended 
on military construction projects for four fiscal years after enact-
ment under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to allow for the transfer of 
BRAC proceeds to the BRAC account. 

Language is included under Title I to allow construction funds to 
be transferred to Housing Improvement Funds. 

Language is included under Title I to require the various mili-
tary departments to submit prior notice to the Committee of solici-
tation for contracts with the private sector for military family hous-
ing under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to allow for the transfer of 
BRAC funds to the Homeowners Assistance Program. 
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Language is included under Title I to limit funds for the oper-
ation and maintenance of family housing to those provided in this 
appropriation with exceptions under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to allow funds in the Ford Is-
land Improvement Account to be available until expended for cer-
tain purposes. 

Language is included under Title I to limit funds for realignment 
of installations under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to allow for the transfer of ex-
pired funding to the Foreign Currency Fluctuation Account under 
certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
to expand Pinon Canyon Maneuver Site. 

Language is included under Title I to allow funds to be trans-
ferred among projects or activities within the account under certain 
circumstances. 

Language is included under Title II to require that the Secretary 
of Veterans Affairs establish a priority for treatment of veterans 
who are service-connected disabled, lower income, or have special 
needs. 

Language is included under Title II to require that the Secretary 
of Veterans Affairs give priority funding of basic medical benefits 
to priority groups 1 through 6. 

Language is included under Title II to allow the Secretary of Vet-
erans Affairs to dispense prescription drugs from VHA facilities to 
enrolled veterans with privately written prescriptions. 

Language is included under Title II to allocate a portion of non- 
recurring maintenance funds outside the Veterans Equitable Re-
source Allocation. 

Language is included under Title II providing for the reimburse-
ment to the Department of Defense for the costs of overseas em-
ployee mail. 

Language is included under Title II to require approval of a 
transfer between projects of the information technology systems ac-
count. 

Language is included under Title II establishing time limitations 
and reporting requirements concerning the obligation of major con-
struction funds, limiting the use of funds, and allowing the use of 
funds for program costs. 

Language is included under Title II to allow minor construction 
funds to be used to repair non-medical facilities damaged by nat-
ural disaster or catastrophe. 

Language is included under Title II permitting transfers between 
mandatory and discretionary accounts, limiting and providing for 
the use of certain funds, funding administrative expenses associ-
ated with life insurance programs from excess program revenues, 
allowing reimbursement from enhanced-use leases and for certain 
services, requiring notification of new lease agreements, requiring 
disclosure of insurance and income information, allowing a recovery 
audit collection program, prohibiting the use of funds for insti-
tuting a new standard for glucose monitoring systems, allowing 
veterans in the state of Alaska to use Indian Health Service facili-
ties under certain conditions, allowing medical services funds for 
recreational and funeral expenses, and limiting the obligation of 
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non-recurring maintenance funds during the last two months of the 
fiscal year. 

Language is included under the Court of Appeals for Veterans 
Claims, Salaries and Expenses, to permit the use of funds for a pro 
bono program. 

Language is included under Cemeterial Expenses, Army, Salaries 
and Expenses, to permit the use of funds for parking maintenance 
and repairs. 

Language is included under Title IV to require sums necessary 
for pay raises to be absorbed within levels appropriated. 

Language is included under Title IV to limit the use of funds for 
federal entities when they are not in compliance with federal law 
relating to risk assessment, the protection of private property 
rights, or unfunded mandates. 

Language is included under Title IV to limit the use of funds for 
publicity or propaganda designed to support or defeat legislation 
pending before Congress. 

Language is included under Title IV to prohibit the transfer of 
any funds except pursuant to authority provided in appropriations 
Acts. 

Language is included under Title IV to prohibit the use of funds 
for a project or program named for a serving Member of the United 
States Congress. 

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW 

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1)(B) of rule XIII of the Rules of the 
House of Representatives, the following table lists the appropria-
tions in the accompanying bill which are not authorized by law for 
the period concerned: 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Agency/program Last year of au-
thorization 

Authorization 
level 

Appropriations in 
last year of au-

thorization 

Appropriations in 
this bill 

Military Construction, Army ............................................ 2009 5,060,698 4,872,648 4,554,906 
Military Construction, Navy ............................................ 2009 3,340,169 3,613,369 3,757,330 
Military Construction, Air Force ..................................... 2009 1,117,746 1,297,746 1,833,671 
Military Construction, Defense-Wide .............................. 2009 1,584,469 3,145,204 2,743,526 
Military Construction, Army National Guard .................. 2009 736,317 933,317 529,129 
Military Construction, Air National Guard ..................... 2009 242,924 320,924 226,126 
Military Construction, Army Reserve .............................. 2009 282,607 282,607 432,516 
Military Construction, Navy Reserve .............................. 2009 57,045 57,045 125,874 
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve ....................... 2009 36,958 36,958 103,169 
North Atlantic Treaty Organization Security Investment 

Program ..................................................................... 2009 230,867 230,867 234,914 
Family Housing Construction, Army ............................... 2009 646,580 681,087 273,236 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Army ...... 2009 716,110 720,042 523,418 
Family Housing Construction, Navy and Marine Corps 2009 380,123 380,123 146,569 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Navy and 

Marine Corps ............................................................. 2009 376,062 376,062 368,540 
Family Housing Construction, Air Force ........................ 2009 395,879 475,979 66,101 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Air Force 2009 594,465 610,926 502,936 
Family Housing Construction, Defense-Wide ................. 2007 8,808 9,000 2,859 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Defense- 

Wide ........................................................................... 2009 49,231 49,231 49,214 
Department of Defense Family Housing Improvement 

Fund ........................................................................... 2009 850 850 2,600 
Homeowners Assistance Program .................................. 2009 4,500 559,500 23,225 
Chemical Demilitarization Construction, Defense-Wide 2009 144,278 144,278 146,541 
Base Realignment and Closure, 1990 ........................... 2009 458,377 458,377 536,768 
Base Realignment and Closure, 2005 ........................... 2009 9,065,386 8,765,613 7,479,498 
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[Dollars in thousands] 

Agency/program Last year of au-
thorization 

Authorization 
level 

Appropriations in 
last year of au-

thorization 

Appropriations in 
this bill 

Department of Veteran Affairs, Construction, Major 
Projects ...................................................................... 2008 - 22,430 116,500 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives, the following statements are submitted describ-
ing the transfer of funds provided in the accompanying bill. 

Language is included to allow Military Construction, Defense- 
Wide funds to be transferred to other military construction and 
family housing appropriations to be merged with and available for 
the same purpose and same time period. 

Language is included to allow BRAC proceeds to be transferred 
to the BRAC account to be merged with and available for the same 
purpose and same time period. 

Language is included to allow for the transfer of funds from 
Family Housing, Construction accounts to the Department of De-
fense Family Housing Improvement Fund and funds from Military 
Construction accounts to the Department of Defense Military Unac-
companied Housing Improvement Fund. 

Language is included to provide transfer authority to the Home-
owners Assistance Program. 

Language is included to allow the transfer of expired funds to the 
‘‘Foreign Currency Fluctuations, Construction, Defense’’ account. 

Language is included to transfer not to exceed $29,283,000 from 
Compensation and Pensions to General Operating Expenses and 
Medical Services. These funds are for the administrative costs of 
implementing cost-savings proposals required by the Omnibus 
Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990 and the Veterans’ Benefits Act 
of 1992. Language is also included permitting necessary sums to be 
transferred to the medical facilities revolving fund to augment 
funding of medical centers for nursing home care provided to pen-
sioners as authorized by the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992. 

Language is included to transfer $328,000 to the Department of 
Veterans Affairs General Operating Expenses appropriation pursu-
ant to the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 from the Vocational 
Rehabilitation Loans Program Account. 

Language is included under the Department of Veterans affairs 
that would transfer no less than $15,000,000 for the DoD/VA 
Health Care Sharing Incentive Fund as authorized by section 
8111(d) of title 38, United States Code. 

Language is included to provide authority for the Department of 
Veterans Affairs for any funds appropriated in 2010 for Compensa-
tion and Pensions, Readjustment Benefits, and Veterans Insurance 
and Indemnities to be transferred among those three accounts. 

Language is included to transfer funds among the Medical Serv-
ices, Medical Support and Compliance, and Medical Facilities ac-
counts. 

Language is included to permit the funds from three life insur-
ance funds to be transferred to General Operating Expenses for the 
costs of administering such programs. 
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Language is included to permit up to $38,544,000 to be trans-
ferred to General Operating Expenses from any funds appropriated 
in fiscal year 2010 to reimburse the Office of Resolution Manage-
ment and the Office of Employment Discrimination Complaint Ad-
judication for services provided. 

Language is included to transfer certain funds derived from en-
hanced-use leasing activities to the Construction, Major Projects 
and Construction, Minor Projects accounts. 

Language is included to transfer funds from the Medical Care 
Collections Fund to Medical Services. 

Language is included to allow the transfer of funds from the Cap-
ital Asset Fund to the Construction, Major Projects and Construc-
tion, Minor Projects accounts. 

Language is included to allow the transfer of funds from various 
accounts to the Information Technology Systems account. 

RESCISSIONS 

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives, the following table lists the rescissions in the 
accompanying bill: 

Department/activity 
Amounts rec-

ommended for rescis-
sion 

Department of Defense, Military Construction, Army .................................................................................... 59,500,000 
Department of Defense, Military Construction, Defense-Wide ....................................................................... 25,800,000 

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY 

Pursuant to clause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives, the Committee on Appropriations bases its au-
thority to report this legislation from clause 7 of section 9 of article 
I of the U.S. Constitution which states: 

No money shall be drawn from the Treasury but in consequence 
of Appropriations made by law * * * 

COMPARISON WITH THE BUDGET RESOLUTION 

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives and section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional 
Budget Act of 1974, the following table compares the levels of new 
budget authority provided in the bill with the appropriate alloca-
tion under section 302(b) of the Budget Act. 

[In millions of dollars] 

302(b) allocation This bill 

Budget authority Outlays Budget authority Outlays 

Discretionary ........................... 76,506 77,516 77,905 77,659 
Mandatory ............................... 50,735 50,533 50,735 50,533 

FIVE-YEAR PROJECTION OF OUTLAYS 

Pursuant to section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional Budget Act 
of 1974, the following table contains five-year projections prepared 
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by the Congressional Budget Office of outlays associated with the 
budget authority provided in the accompanying bill: 

Millions 
Budget Authority ................................................................................... 128,640 
Outlays: 

2010 ................................................................................................. 101,790 
2011 ................................................................................................. 15,879 
2012 ................................................................................................. 8,042 
2013 ................................................................................................. 3,192 
2014 ................................................................................................. 1,879 

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Pursuant to section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional Budget Act 
of 1974, the amount of financial assistance to State and local gov-
ernments is as follows: 

Millions 
Budget Authority ................................................................................... 880 
Fiscal Year 2010 outlays resulting therefrom ..................................... 658 

STATEMENT OF GENERAL PERFORMANCE GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(4) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives, the following is a statement of general perform-
ance goals and objectives for which this measure authorizes fund-
ing: 

The Committee on Appropriations considers program perform-
ance, including a program’s success in developing and attaining 
outcome-related goals and objectives, in developing funding rec-
ommendations. 

COMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII, CL. 3(e) (RAMSEYER RULE) 

In compliance with clause 3(e) of rule XIII of the Rules of the 
House of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill, 
as reported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omit-
ted is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italic, 
existing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman): 

CHAPTER 19 OF TITLE 38, UNITED STATES CODE 

CHAPTER 19—INSURANCE 
* * * * * * * 

SUBCHAPTER I—NATIONAL SERVICE LIFE INSURANCE 

* * * * * * * 

§ 1922. Service disabled veterans’ insurance 
(a) Any person who is released from active military, naval, or air 

service, under other than dishonorable conditions on or after April 
25, 1951, and is found by the Secretary to be suffering from a dis-
ability or disabilities for which compensation would be payable if 
10 per centum or more in degree and except for which such person 
would be insurable according to the standards of good health estab-
lished by the Secretary, shall, upon application in writing made 
within two years from the date service-connection of such disability 
is determined by the Secretary and payment of premiums as pro-
vided in this subchapter, be granted insurance by the United 
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States against the death of such person occurring while such insur-
ance is in force. If such a person is shown by evidence satisfactory 
to the Secretary to have been mentally incompetent during any 
part of the two-year period, application for insurance under this 
section may be filed within two years after a guardian is appointed 
or within two years after the removal of such disability as deter-
mined by the Secretary, whichever is the earlier date. If the guard-
ian was appointed or the removal of the disability occurred before 
January 1, 1959, application for insurance under this section may 
be made within two years after that date. Insurance granted under 
this section shall be issued upon the same terms and conditions as 
are contained in the standard policies of National Service Life In-
surance except (1) the premium rates for such insurance shall be 
based on the Commissioners 1941 Standard Ordinary Table of Mor-
tality and interest at the rate of 2 1/4 per centum per annum; (2) 
all cash, loan, paid-up, and extended values shall be based upon 
the Commissioners 1941 Standard Ordinary Table of Mortality and 
interest at the rate of 2 1/4 per centum per annum; (3) all settle-
ments on policies involving annuities shall be calculated on the 
basis of The Annuity Table for 1949, and interest at the rate of 2 
1/4 per centum per annum; (4) insurance granted under this sec-
tion shall be on a nonparticipating basis and all premiums and 
other collections therefor shall be credited directly to a revolving 
fund in the Treasury of the United States, and any payments on 
such insurance shall be made directly from such fund; and (5) øad-
ministrative costs to the Government for the costs of¿ administra-
tive support financed by the appropriations for ‘‘General Operating 
Expenses, Department of Veterans Affairs’’ and ‘‘Information Tech-
nology Systems, Department of Veterans Affairs’’ for the program of 
insurance under this section shall be paid from premiums credited 
to the fund under paragraph (4), and payments for claims against 
the fund under paragraph (4) for amounts in excess of amounts 
credited to such fund under that paragraph (after such administra-
tive costs have been paid) shall be paid from appropriations to the 
fund. Appropriations to such fund are hereby authorized. As to in-
surance issued under this section, waiver of premiums pursuant to 
section 602(n) of the National Service Life Insurance Act of 1940 
and section 1912 of this title shall not be denied on the ground that 
the service-connected disability became total before the effective 
date of such insurance. 

* * * * * * * 

§ 1925. Limited period for acquiring insurance 
(a) * * * 

* * * * * * * 
(d)(1) * * * 

* * * * * * * 
(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 1982 of this title, 

the Secretary shall, from time to time, determine the administra-
tive costs to the Government which in the Secretary’s judgment are 
properly allocable to insurance issued under this section and any 
total disability income provision attached thereto, and shall trans-
fer from the revolving fund, the amount of such cost allocable to 
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the Department to the øappropriation ‘‘General Operating Ex-
penses, Department of Veterans Affairs’’¿ appropriations for ‘‘Gen-
eral Operating Expenses and Information Technology Systems, De-
partment of Veterans Affairs’’, and the remainder of such cost to the 
general fund receipts in the Treasury. The initial administrative 
costs of issuing insurance under this section and any total dis-
ability income provision attached thereto shall be so transferred 
over such period of time as the Secretary determines to be reason-
able and practicable. 

* * * * * * * 

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES 

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House 
of Representatives, the results of each roll call vote on an amend-
ment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those 
voting for and those voting against, are required to be included in 
the Committee report. No roll call votes were ordered on an amend-
ment to, or the motion to report, this bill. 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY 
DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS 

The following table is submitted in compliance with clause 9 of 
rule XXI, and lists the congressional earmarks (as defined in para-
graph (e) of clause 9) contained in the bill or in this report. Neither 
the bill nor the report contain any limited tax benefits or limited 
tariff benefits as defined in paragraphs (f) or (g) of clause 9 of rule 
XXI. 

This bill contains $852 million in grant funding awarded solely 
at the discretion of the Administration, and $13.6 billion in funding 
requested by the President for specific projects. In addition to plac-
ing a one year moratorium on earmarks in appropriations bills en-
acted in 2007 so that new rules could be put in place, the Com-
mittee has subsequently taken unprecedented action to increase 
transparency. The military construction and family housing con-
struction accounts in this bill are project-based accounts and as 
such are comprised of a specific list of projects each year. The ac-
counts in this bill fund the construction requirements that support 
the operational and quality of life needs of our servicemembers and 
their families on the installations where they train and live. This 
year earmarked funding is expected to equal less than one percent 
of the cost of the bill. It should also be noted that under the poli-
cies adopted by the Committee the use of member earmarks award-
ed to for-profit entities as a functional equivalent of no bid con-
tracts has ended. In cases where the Committee funds an earmark 
designated for a for-profit entity, the Committee includes legisla-
tive language requiring the Executive Branch to nonetheless issue 
a request for proposal that gives other entities an opportunity to 
apply and requires the agency to evaluate all bids received and 
make a decision based on merit. This gives the original designee 
an opportunity to be brought to the attention of the agency, but 
with the possibility that an alternative entity may be selected. 
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ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF MR. LEWIS AND MR. WAMP 

Funding in the Military Construction, Veterans Affairs and Re-
lated Agencies fiscal year 2010 appropriation bill totals $133.7 bil-
lion: $76.5 billion in discretionary spending and $55.8 billion in 
mandatory spending. The discretionary spending in this bill rep-
resents a 5 percent increase above fiscal year 2009 while the man-
datory spending in the bill is 19 percent higher than last year’s 
level. 

The bill provides critical funding needed for military construction 
and family housing for our troops and their families and other 
quality of life construction projects, and provides funding for all of 
the programs that the Department of Veterans Affairs and the Re-
lated Agencies in this bill have asked for in the budget request, 
and more. 

The 302(b) allocation to this subcommittee of $76.5 billion is 
$240 million more than the budget request, and $3.6 billion above 
fiscal year 2009. Ranking Member Lewis offered a substitute 302(b) 
allocation at the full committee that would have prioritized funding 
increases for defense, military construction, and our veterans by 
providing a six percent increase for these programs, a 4 percent in-
crease for homeland security, and holding all other subcommittees 
to very reasonable 2 percent increases. Unfortunately, the amend-
ment was defeated. 

The programs and projects funded in the bill illustrate the com-
mitment of this subcommittee to those who are serving and to 
those who have served. We commend the Chairman for the in-
creased funding for critical requirements of the Army and Air 
Guard, and for the Reserve forces of the Army, Navy, Marine Corps 
and Air Force. The Guard and Reserve forces have been performing 
at a high operational tempo since September 2001, and this high 
activation rate is expected to continue. 

We are pleased that the BRAC 2005 program is fully funded at 
the President’s request. We will work with the majority, under a 
fair and open process, to ensure that this funding is in place by the 
beginning of the fiscal year so that the Department of Defense can 
work towards meeting the statutory deadline of September 15, 
2011 for this program. 

We remain concerned about the ability of the VA to effectively 
absorb large funding increases provided in this bill. With this bill, 
the overall spending level for VA, including the FY ’09 enacted lev-
els, will be about $205 billion. Many of these accounts are available 
for a two-year period, and have significant unobligated balances 
that are not obligated until the second year. We may need to re-
view these programs to see if it would be more efficient to deter-
mine the best way to fund them in the future. 

The Committee report itself is critical of the slow rate that the 
VA is spending many of these dollars. In the case of the multi-bil-
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lion dollar major construction account for the VA, the report points 
out that the spending rate is ‘‘woefully slow’’ having only spent $1.9 
billion out of $4.4 billion that was appropriated between fiscal year 
2005 through fiscal year 2008. When you add the spending 
amounts for fiscal year 2009 to the amounts in this bill, the 
amount available for this account grows to $6.5 billion. 

The bill contains $48.2 billion for advance appropriations for 
medical services, medical support and compliance, and medical fa-
cilities, which is $3.7 billion (8%) above the amount included for fis-
cal year 2010 in the bill. Candidate Obama and now President 
Obama said he supports advance appropriations, and Secretary 
Shinseki has said that he supports it as well. Working together 
with the majority, we were able to provide for advance appropria-
tions for VA medical care in this bill. No one knows for sure if any 
unintended consequences exist with this proposal. The Chairman 
has given his assurances that we will conduct the necessary over-
sight to make certain that this mechanism, to ensure that our vet-
erans have full access to their medical care needs regardless of 
where we stand in the annual appropriations process, is properly 
managed. 

While on the subject of advance appropriations, when Secretary 
Shinseki testified before the subcommittee, he said that he wanted 
to work with the Congress on this issue. We believe that it would 
have been more beneficial to the process had the Secretary commu-
nicated the Administration’s advance appropriations proposal to 
both sides of the aisle simultaneously. It is our hope that this was 
simply an oversight and not the way that the Administration is 
going to handle communications on major issues with the Com-
mittee. 

The bill includes $3.307 billion for VA Information Technology 
(IT), which is an increase of $833 million above the fiscal year 2009 
enacted level, or it is an increase of $559 million above the fiscal 
year 2009 level when reprogramming action is taken into consider-
ation. Regardless, we are talking about providing huge unchecked 
spending increases to the one account that the General Accounting 
Office and VA’s Office of Inspector General have documented the 
VA’s inability to effectively manage these resources. 

Secretary Shinseki testified that he is going to need IT to be a 
key part of his plan to transform the VA. With the documented red 
flags about this account, we could have done more to restrict access 
to a portion of this funding until the VA–OIG certifies that the As-
sistant Secretary has taken the necessary steps to put in place the 
governance boards to ensure that capital investments for IT are 
properly vetted. 

Not to put too fine a point on this, but just last week, less than 
three hours after the subcommittee markup on this bill, the staff 
participated in a briefing at the request of VA’s Assistant Secretary 
for IT. The purpose of the briefing was to provide the Committee 
an update on a thorough analysis that the VA had undertaken to 
review their IT portfolio. The Assistant Secretary reported that 
there are a number of VA IT programs that are more than 13 
months behind schedule and more than 50 percent over budget. We 
asked for the list of these projects along with the FY 09 and FY 
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10 costs for these projects. More than ten days have passed, and 
the VA has yet to provide that list. 

We also need to view this bill within the larger context of the 
Nation’s rapidly escalating debt and inflationary pressures. We 
strongly support the Republican proposal to cap domestic discre-
tionary spending at 2 percent above the 2009 enacted level—the 
level proposed by Ranking Member Lewis as an alternative 302(b) 
allocation. 

According to the Congressional Budget Office (CBO) the Obama 
Administration is on its way to doubling the national debt in 5 
years. In so doing, it will drive the Debt-to-GDP ratio from 41% 
today to a staggering 71% in 2014. As the charts below show, by 
2019 the Debt-to-GDP ratio will exceed 80%: 

The United States Treasury is building a mountain of debt and 
the Federal Reserve has issued another mountain of dollars in its 
attempt to sustain the credit markets in recent months. The possi-
bility of much higher inflation, which will reduce the value of the 
payments to the holders of the U.S. debt, is a very real threat, if 
not the single largest threat against the ability of the economy to 
recover. 

That rapid rise in debt is being fueled by unprecedented in-
creases in the annual deficits. The deficits projected in the Obama 
Budget Blueprint, and adopted by the Democrats’ Congressional 
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Budget Resolution averages just shy of $1 trillion (that is $1,000 
billion!) annually for the next ten years—not including revenue 
shortfalls in Social Security, Medicare and Medicaid, which will 
add even greater amounts to the annual deficit. In addition, the 
Democrats’ Budget Resolution—at the behest of the Administration 
and a harbinger of more to come—raises taxes by $1.5 trillion over 
the next ten years, effectively withdrawing those funds from pri-
vate production in the economy as well. 

Before the recession, federal spending totaled $24,000 per U.S. 
household. President Obama and the budget resolution that incor-
porates that plan would hike it to $32,000 per household by 2019— 
for an inflation-adjusted $8,000-per-household expansion of govern-
ment. Even the steep tax increases planned for all taxpayers would 
not finance all of this spending. 

Simply put, the President’s budget and the budget resolution 
that adopted those spending levels would add trillions of dollars in 
new debt. In fact if enacted, the President’s Budget Blueprint 
would, over time, dump an estimated $84,352 in new debt on our 
children and grandchildren. 

That debt can only be paid for by borrowing even more. However, 
the global demand for U.S. debt is not infinite and continued pur-
chases of debt can only be induced by greater interest rates. We are 
already seeing that occur as treasury rates have soared recently in 
the face of government borrowing. Just recently mortgage rates 
have jumped from 4.8% to 5.8% wiping out billions in potential sav-
ings for homeowners. To protect credit and keep interest rates low, 
we must shrink the budget deficit in the near term and rein in en-
titlement spending, neither of which is occurring in this bill. 

As we conclude, we commend the majority for doing an excellent 
job of setting the funding levels in the bill. We also strongly believe 
that the total amounts of discretionary funds provided across the 
12 appropriations bills could have been reduced by $35 billion had 
we kept domestic discretionary spending to a two percent increase 
above last year except for defense, military construction, homeland 
security and veterans. 

Æ 
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